ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTATION & REMEDIATION

KPRG and Associates, Inc.

MONTHLY SOIL VAPOR INTRUSION STUDY UPDATE

RECEIVED

JUL 12 2022
BY: /QO

July 7, 2022

Mr. Mark Drews, P.G.

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
141 NW Barstow Street, Room 180
Waukesha, WI 53188

VIA E-MAIL and FEDEX KPRG Project No. 11717

Re:  Former Navistar/RMG Foundry
1401 Perkins Avenue, Waukesha, WI
BRRTS# 02-68-098404

Dear Mr. Drews:

Per the approved Work Plan dated May 3, 2019, the following is a monthly update of the status of
the soil vapor intrusion study work associated with the above referenced site since the previous
monthly status summary:

e Tables 1A through 1F summarize the status of all residential properties and Table 2
summarizes the status of all commercial properties. Attachment 1 includes complete tables
of indoor air and sub-slab vapor sampling data to date. At this point, the table has been
reduced to focusing only on trichloroethene (TCE) data as requested by Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources (WDNR).

e Residential property status summary is as follows:

o Total number of residential properties (excluding vacant lots) - 99
o Received signed agreements: 76

= [nstalled SSDS: 41

= SSDS Installations Being Scheduled - 2

= Previously Existing SSDS Systems Installed by Others — 3
o In discussions/process of signing: 0
o Denials: 5
o Noresponse: 18

Of the 13 properties identified in the 9/11/19 site visit list for pre-emptive installations, six
sub-slab depressurization systems (SSDSs) have been installed, one existing system
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(installed by Others) was inspected, repaired and restarted. Of the four properties requested
by WDNR for pre-emptive installations due to sub-slab vapor accumulations identified in
the 8/14/19 meeting/conference call summary letter, three installations have been
completed and one is still in the process of being scheduled (901 Eales Avenue). It is noted
that the property owner of 901 Eales Avenue has been non-responsive to numerous phones
calls and follow-up mail correspondence regarding a request to set a date for the
installation. Additional letters were sent out in March and June 2021 and February 2022
with no response to date.

e No new access agreements were received in June 2022.

e Ongoing sampling is being scheduled for properties that have already provided access
previously and have still not had four rounds of sampling. Last month’s report indicated an
issue with responsiveness and access to the 1200 Adams Street property which is a City of
Waukesha Housing Authority property. Access for the third round of sampling was
successfully obtained in June and sampling was completed on June 22" and 23", An
additional letter was sent to the resident at 1208 Raymond Street on June 17, 2022
requesting their new phone number as the number on file is no longer active (cell number
assigned to a new individual).

e On June 27, 2022, at the request of WDNR, KPRG provided a list of non-responsive
residents and denials. Also included on the list were residents that did sign the access
agreement, however, have been non-responsive in scheduling for sampling. It is our
understanding that the Wisconsin Department of Health Services (DHS) and WDNR will
be attempting to meet with these residents on July 12, 2022 in an effort to convince the
residents to participate in the program. Navistar/KPRG have offered assistance if desired
by DHS and WDNR.

e PFET testing is continuing for previously installed systems. During these visits, the
systems are being retrofitted with an alarm in some cases requiring the installation of new
GFCI outlets. It is noted that the fourth PFET inspection for 1223 Phoenix Drive has been
attempted for over a year. A recent check of the updated Tax Assessors website indicates
that the property was recently sold. On April 28, 2022, KPRG sent another Access
Agreement request to the new owner to complete this work. No response to that letter was
received. Another access request was sent on June 17, 2022 with no response to date.

e Commercial property status summary is as follows:
o Received signed agreements: 6
o Denials: 2

e Figure 1 illustrates the status of all properties.

e OnJuly 19,2021 Navistar received an e-mail from WDNR requesting to proceed with the
proposed additional vapor intrusion sampling at the newly constructed apartments and
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townhouses located at 1420 and 1421 White Rock Avenue. It is Navistar’s understanding
that additional sampling will be completed by the property owner.

Please call me at 262-781-0475 with any questions.

Sincerely,
KPRG and Associates, Inc.

K icbornd F ?fncf

Richard R. Gnat, P.G.
Principal



TABLES



Table 1A. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Niagara Street and White Rock Avenue 6-30-22

. . . WDNR Copied on
PHONE KNOCK ON ACCESS Ambient Air Sub-Slab Indoor Air Sub-slab Vapor 83Dhs Follow-up N Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER CONTACT DOOR | LETTERSENT | ‘qoNED | Sampling | Sampling |SU™P S2MPlel gy cecdances | Excecdances |  installed PFET ?f:r']‘ifn"l;gﬁg Residents Notes
1/3/2018 No
: Gerald and Debra Hughes 4/18/18 N
902 Niagara Street (Owner renting to tenants) Yes No 10/17/2017 Yes 1112212017 21318 No No l’:‘lz NA NA Yes 4 Very cooperative. Gerald works at the foundry.
11/30/18
Disabled veteran transferred to VA hospital. Was told by neighbors (Hughes and Lopez) that he is probably not returning at this point. House
may be going for sale. Two WDNR letters sent latest being 3/27/19. Renter calls M. Drews with concern (wife pregnant.). M. Drews indicates
THM Holdi LLC (sold) N 10/19/2017 4/29/2019 No that they need to call the property owner and have them contact KPRG. Have not heard but checked tax records. New Owner identified. Sent
834 Niagara Street o :M.'Ir(‘%s " (sot )LL g W Yes Yes 11/22/2017 4/8/19 Yes 9/5/19 NA. See notes| No Sump No NA. See hotes NA NA Yes 4 request letter 4-8-19. Received signed agreement 4/23/19. Called leasee Tawny Brown to set up sampling. Left detailed voice message.
wner nvestments, 361 Called back and set up. basement not used. Field stone walls and only one-third has concrete floor in poor condition. Remaining portion has
dirt floor. Asked WDNR whether we should still collect sub-slab vapor, Answer: no. 8/5/19, 8/12/19 called to schedule sampling and left
|messgaes. 11/9/20 spoke with Tawny, she no longer lives there, sent email to owner. 3/16/21 property sold. Sent letter to new ownership.
No. Meet at
. . residence. " Originall signed agreement but after discussion with his partner, called me and said they decided against approval. | went to meet with him
830 Niagara Street Luis Lopez Yes Yes DHS 11/4120 Denied NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2 Lagain but he signed denial. WDNR letter sent. 11/15/21 another KPRG lefter sent.
11115121
826 Niagara Street zi:‘;f‘ Acosta, Nancy Mojica, Luis Yes Yes 10192017 Yes 112202017 | 1202012017 No Yes* No . 2/;‘;720 | a0t Yes 1 |sotd to Habitat for Humanity July 2018. Working on new access agreement.
10/18/2017
11/22/2017 : : e ekt
. ) Twice spoke w/ daughter at door. Left card. No retum call. Two WDNR letters sent, latest being 3/27/19. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke
820 Niagara Street Melody Pauer No Yes (3) Di-5(/32/12 10/1720 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA v with daughter, left packet and access agreement. 11/15/21 another KPRG letter sent.
11/15/21
Demitrio and Maximina Aquilera 11/22/2017 Yes Yes 6/11/2018 Very cooperative. Working through niece (Maria Diaz). All arrangements being done through e-mail with maria. Sent e-mail 6-3-19 to arrange
818 Niagara Street {Owner renting to tenants) via e-mail No 10/19/2017 Yes 6/11/19 1212812017 No No Yes 2/8/2018 ?/22/;5;2 Yes 8 for a follow-up indoor 24-hour sample as requested by WDNR.
10/19/2017
111222017
816 Niagara Street Robert Danielson No Yes (3) 5/2/2018 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U No answer each time. Looks empty. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/15/21 another KPRG letter sent.
DHS 11/4/20
11715121
No answer each time. Car in drive twice. J R Hermann called and said he wilt sign and send in mail 7/30/18. Called to sched 8/8, 8/16 and
8/23/18 a got voice mail about extended trip. 8/29/18 - JR call. Set for ing. Left voice 1/9/19, 1/16/19 for
sampling scheduling. Tatked 2/12/19. Won't be able to provide us access until mid-March. 4/3/19 talked to JR still frying to schedule. He will
check work schedule and call me back within a few days. Did not hear back. Called 4/9/19 left voice message. JR called 4/11/19 and said he
is working a lot of overtime and will need to get back to us within a week to try fo schedule. 4/23/19, 4/25/19 called again and left messages
with two tentative sampling times/schedules for JR.Left another message 5/1/19. 5/7/19. JR retums call. Setup sampling. 8/14/19 contacted
called and left message regarding potentuial SSDS install. */23/19 talked with JR. He is willing to have the SSDS put in but said he will not be
10/18/2017 9/5/2018 9/6/2018 Yes es 10114/2020 able to coorduinate a schedule until sometime second half of . Am to call him mid- th. 9/24/19 talked with JR about next
814 Niagara Street Jack Herrmann Yes Yes (3) 111222017 Yes 5/8/19 519/19 No Sump No {diff than 1A} 3/20/2020 5119122 Yes 3 sampling and pre-emptive install with several dates for him to choose from. He wants to push it off for another 3 to 4 weeks. 11/8/18, 11/21/19
5/2/2018 615120 No Yes called left detailed voice message. 11/22/19 JR calls back. Said he ived but has to ine when | can have contractor
access to determine installationneeds. Asked if we could do it after 2 pm for at least the initial visist. Said yes and provided him some
tentative dates. He said he will get back to me next week. 12/11/19 still trying to set schedule that works with JR and contractor. 1/24/20 called
land left deatiled voice message. 1/28/20 called and JR answered. said he was real busy and asked for me to call back again in about a week.
2/13/20 message from JR asking to call to set up an install. 2/14/20, 2/18/20, 2/20/20 called and left voice mail with five proposed dates to
[choose from. 2/21/20 talked with JR. His tenant works night shift and sleeps during day so he needs to talk with him onwhen we might be able
to do the work. Is to get back to me. 3/9/20 JR calls with some other tenative dates. Set for 3/20.20. 5/18/20 left voice mail. 5/21/20 got JR. He|
asked to call him back to Tuesday when he can ook at his schedule.
initial discussion 10/17/17 was positive and Pauta asked for more information. Letter sent. Follow-up call on 11/15/17, Paula informed that
they are not il in icipating and no further contact. Was informed during 8/3/18 705 Elm Street sampling that this
property may have been sold fe City of Waukesha. Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Left messges for system install 12/19/18, 1/8/19,
2/12/19. Simon Jr. called 4-19-19 and left message that he has moved his parents into his house so residence is currently vacant. They will be
. . 10/18/2017 sellling the house to apartment developer and it will be razed but if that takes too long he may rent out temporarirly. Am to call him on Monday
1412 White Rock Avenue | - Simon and Paula Monreal Yes No 10127/2018 Yes 11122018 | 11113/2018 | No Sump Yes Yes 51712019 NA Yes O |after 2:00 pm to sheedule instal. Talked fo Simon 4-22-18. Scheduled install for 5/17/19. Called 5/16/19 1o verify schecule. Leftmessage. Met
with Joel (son) at ;45 amd 5/17/19 who let us into house for install and he left asking us to lock up when done. Noted a leaking water pipe in
b Left voice mail and sent e-mail to Simon Jr. regarding this. 5/22/19 received message that water has been turned off. Called and e-
mailed 5/24/19 to schedule date to ission system. No resp: yet. 8/17/19 sent another e-mail with various updated availability dates.
House to be i for new fon.
11412018 zz
1358 White Rock Avenue Gary Burant Yes Yes 10/19/2017 Yes 11/22/2017 |4/10/18 8/3/18 No Yes* No No NA Yes 2 Very coop and responsive fo req and scheduli
12/6/18
No
Tony Pawlick (O ting t Yes (e-mail) Was originally responsive and provicded e-mail. Said he would sign after telling residents. After initial di i he has not . Sent
1354 White Rock Avenue | ony t; ick (Owner renting to Yes No 101817, 1122117 Yes NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA v another follow-up e-mail 8/2/18. Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Not calling back to coord sampling. E-mail 12/20/18. Left another
enan 8/2/2018 11/30/18 2/12/19. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with tenant, left packet.
8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear D They will be developing the porperty. Their purchase agreement allows for access to
Vapor barier property for testing. Set up meeting with her for 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. Met 8/15/19. The developer will contact
. White Rock MF, LLC - Kenosha, NA - See 122012018 : the property owners and ask that they send in signed aggreements for access. 10/17/19 ived signed t 1713120 ived e-mauil
1420 White Rock Ave No Notes 2/1/2019 Yes See Notes See notes See notes See notes See notes andspsa:)s;we See notes See notes See notes asking to remove all vapor pins by 1/22/20 since they will be starting redeviopment work. This parcel has been redeveloped by Bear
C ion for multi-family housing. C with vapor barrier and initial air and vapor sampling completed by property
oper. Passive SSDS at this time.
8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear D They will be ping the porperty. Their purchase agreement allows for access to
Vapr barrier property for testing. Set up meeting with her for 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. Met 8/15/19. The developer will contact
y White Rock MF, LLC - Kenosha, NA - See 12/20/2018 . the property owners and ask that they send in signed aggreements for access. 9/14/19 ived signed ag . 1/13/20 i e-mail
1421 White Rock Ave. wi No Notes 2172019 Yes See Notes See notes See notes See notes See notes ang;stéve See notes §ee notes See notes asking the vapor pins to be removed by 1/22/20 since they will be starting redevelopment work. This parcel has been redeveloped by Bear
Construction for multi-family housing. Constructed with vapor barrier and initial air and vapor sampling completed by property
owner/developer. Active SSDS operating.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.

SSDS -
u-

Slight nap indoor, no d sub-slab.

Installed at request of resident.
Sub-slab Depressurization System

Unknown

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available



Table 1B. SVI Stucy Resicential Access/Sampiing Status Lombardi V

6-30-22

WONR Coped

PHONE (\’"«( \ Ambient At Sub-Siad Sump Incoor Awr Follow-up No of
OWNER e = b= el g Vepor rts
CONTACT DoO ‘ SENT Samping | Semping ca < aremitais) | 250
| 10182017 272018 Yes Raxs
1250 Lombere: Way Jason anc Amy Lemm Yes e ] AR Yes et | apigae: No Yes wanos | 126M8 Yes & |Verycooperatve et responsive to requests anc scheduing
| 1122017 7|18 No "
ap719
Voetat Yes 4nza018
1246 Lombard Way Tracey Shimek ves ves | Mo Meetet | oo | 11222017 | 1222018 e ves 112018 | 7R4n8 Yes 3 |Verycooperatve 2nc responsive (o requests anc scnecuing
teeknce i 125518
7012018 = i
il Sl . sz | Yes " o B N Very cooperatve anc respansive ta requests and scheduing Hac follow-up FET scheduled for end of Novemtet then moved to 12/6/18 Called anc cancelied Asked {o reschedue after hoiciays Left message
Clarence Caproon Yés Yo neamE | Ve song | 2152018 e No L s | yans L 2 |19 Left messages 4299, 51118 5110178 talked witn Clarerce. Has been working 00 snifts Leaving for vacation Set up for 24-1v samping 520/1
” | Maria coes not speak English Daughter translated Saic husbenc will call me Left card Tried two more isits No answer Met with M Sica B/5/18 Said he w\uc think about it and get back to me Dic not
Guacel War 5/'5'5 1212018 Yes 10212018 provide phone Have an interpreter lined up for next visit weei of 9/17/18. Older Caugrter (Mariara) called 11/26/18 Left message w/ Mariana 11/28/18, 11/28/18, 11/30118 12/13/16 Maniare calls back Family
1242 Lombard Way S TR L Yes i Yes e | 12018 | Nosumo s No st | 640 Yes 4 |ieaving for tolicays Backin January Set up meeting at5 00 pm 1/10/19 w/ interpreter Met on 1/10/18 anc signed access agreement Set schecule for sampling Called 4318 for 2nd round scheduling and Ieft
od s 218214 message 4/8/19 lef detaled message 4/12/18 left voice message and sent text to schedue acdtional sampiing ard SSDS e wi resident evering &/16/18 with transiator to Gscuss install Schecued for
1261 5/4118, his eartiest availability. 5-16-18 texted request to compete follow-up 24-aif sampling next week Sent arother text /20113 FET testing schedule calls and texts 1/15/20, 1/17, 1721, 1128
,:;S/,a 4180018 82712018 872812018 Ves 102172018 No answer Garage open w/ car Met boyfriend on 7-26-18 Prowidec phone number to call Called 8/2/18 335 pm and 505 pm Left cetaled message Got return call 8/11/18 Will sign and return Left scheduling
1240 Lomberd) Way Kierrin Vall Yes b eersin Yes amane | 127N oy e No 50412019 1123720 ves 3 |request messages 2/26/19, 35811 met w/ resicent on 4/16/18 to aiscuss install on their half of duplex since stalling for 1242 Agreec and scheduled for 5/4/13 8118119, 920113, 8/2418 left messages to
7.26.18 3n9ns 6124120 schedule PFET A'so 'a«ed 8418
—— [Pam called 11-72-76 7500 hrs Jus! moved info Rouse I June 2078 2nG had & radon system Irstalled prior o move i 15 thal sufloert? Gt her Information and submiied fo WONR 17775178, Resporse &.mall
W ) . i " - NA (see e . 2 [on11:26-18 Indicetes sub-siab samping will st e requirec to determine need, f any,forGontinuing Gbigations Vet withresiderts 122018 o Gscuss erd obiained signec agreerment Testing showed TCE
'E38 Lombarch Way StanieyindPamela. Doiata ey No Tito18 Vs notes) R = e e el e . ? |Recommenges FRET Talked with residert 2119 about PEET testing Sactne e gorg onvacation e i ot baskome winin @ cocple weeks 2.1 reed 10 one round of PFET after wiich point they
b 2re finshng basemert and don't want anv additional holes Comoleted 2/28)
. " — aenons | “ZoENS Yes i WONR fetter sert 327/18. Called 4/4119. Discussed the issue anc request He wil sign and send in the access agreement Will call 4/8/16 to sel up sampling schedule. Scheduled for 42425118 1,4-
1236 Lombard: Way Fodeiconnt/uane; Yes No e Yes 1211218 L oy No N NA NA Yes U |dchiorobenzene was detected above VAL but not in sussiab No other exceedances 6/28/18 called and left message to set up sampiing in July. 10/22/18 called to schedule samping and fefl message
Golasa e snazo | 121319 No 9 Reschedised samping for December 201
6119120 No
sa3201 10222018
12311228 Lombards Martin Larson (Duplex Y " wigaoe | ves | 122018 | omne - Yes % i i 5 |retter response Caec upon receipt of cortact infarmation Very cooperative. Motrer ves in ane haifof cupiex anc him in other Sampling and probe instal scheduled Install schecuied 423118 for both sices
Way srared w/ Mother) o8 = . spone | 122778 No sl st 7/8/19 called to scheduie PFET testing Cant do urtil week of Juy 22nd. Am to call back to set 2 time
32818
— No response to cate 424119 Knocked on door and metwith M Ortz He indicaled that he dic nol receve ether of the two letiers previously sert fo him | expiained the issue and trat we are in the process of
msné 5241021 sampling at his ne:ghbors house anc that we needed to install several SSDS systems in neardy homes Although | had an access agreement with me he would ot sign and asked that | send him arother letter
1212020 | Yes s y . |endintormation package 9111718 visited nouse wi WDNR Talked with Evilyn (daugrter late teens eerly werties) and discussed issue Left packet and she said she would relay to parents 11/19/20 Mr Ortiz calls
Lombardi visteo s » e 1 i u
230 LomeeWey Acso i Baoelis Ol L2 ¥es f”,:‘;’: ex 21821 22028 ey o 72N g?gg.“, NA regarding letter he receievc fro DHS Talked thnu the issue 2nc program He signed access agreement and e-mailed to me. We ee to call tomorfow fo schedule 11/20 calied Aristeo and schedued 12/11720
DHS 11420 i called Arestio to discuss data and recommend installation of SSDS He wil call us back on Monday with Gecision In mean time we will Grop of a carbon ai fiter unt today. 12/15/20 contact Mr. Ortiz to see
b decided on nstatation They agree to the installation. Wil schecule Am 1o also get im irformation on the carbon filtzation unit as they may wart to purchase one 2/11/21 schedule follow-up samgling
Er
Jonatranand Jorcan ffs’,‘i No response to cate 7/10/19 met with Jorcan Wesner Explained issue and am folowing p regarding leters sent Wantts me o talk with her husband who was it home Proved 2 phone number for him 1o foliow]
Wesner (s0id property) 4 » ’ ; A ; , e 7117118 taikec with Jonatran anc ascussed issue. He saic they woud sign up but 2sked to resenc the access agreement /1119 visited w/ WDNR Nobody home, left packet 10728720 updating non-
1226 Lomberd Way New Owrers: Adam and ol i ] p A L b A A s N A U |response ist for WONR and noticed that property has soic Wil send out feter to new owners. 11/16120 Adem calls with some questions on the samping program and veriied whether they incur any cos's
Amber Johrson :;ng?zuaa Expiain the program to him and only cost wouc be electrical f we had to put 2 system in Saic he wil talk over with wife 8nd get back to s KPRG letter sent 11.15:21
v | s - - NG response 1o Gate 7770778 met with Benamin DIscUsses Ssues Saic he st wart o T2k Over with wite Bt probably yes. Am 10 Come Back 1omoiTow & Same e 7771778 elumed and was proveed sgred
1reie mml 2rm’- m No lagreement. Incicated we will be back in cortact fo schecule sampling 7/17/19 called and left detailec voice message to schedule 1/15/20, 6/4/20 left detaied voice message 7/7/20, 7/15/20, 7/22/20, 8112, 827
1225 Lombardi way Yes 2/'/2:;9 Yes Marz" 7)‘80" Dy b No NA NA Yes 3 ieft message on voce mail 10/7 left message. 1/12/21 caliec anc ieft message, Sen callec back lo ciscuss, saic he ghosted us due to pandemic, he will talk with his wife and call back 2/4721 spoke with Sen, he
: : 5 forgot anc will tak with his wife a"n call back 2/10/21 set sampiing schecule 512721, 5/19/21, 6/10/21, 6/24/21 left voce message S/27721, 10/26/21, 18121, 11/28/21, 223122, 3/28722 left voice message.
a2 ana2 No: No 331 liod answer: 2
NG response to cate 7/10/18 visit Nobocy home. B/2/18 receved signed agreement B/5/15, B/6/19, 8/12/18, 820118 called to set up sampling detes Left detailed messages with ceil rumber to call any time
e 8721118 Rotert returned cal Schecuec tentative s wife Wil call back tomorrow. 826118 followed- 1p anc left voice message asking f the sampling dates we tzlked about
on120te | 1onze0 Yes s | AN Wil work Never confirned o refume calls 9724119 et anctner voce mai message 9126119 called and scheduied 10/22/10 ef voce mail dscussing resus and asking o call fo schedue a carbon fier Crop-of|
1922 Lombers — B v v 1212020 Ye -
222 Lombeeds Way Robest A e Yo& f:.’m ] &80 819120 oy No No: 2122019 | spomm L anc venting system nstall 102815 tikes with Toad 1 ne nstal cate ootions rheq He asked for options for second part pof Noverber 10/28/1, 10/31/18 called him back with various open
- cates for seconc part of November and left voice messages. -.-are 11/2618 left voce message with severa! open dates for nstal 1/15/20 left voice 'vvzssage':r follow-up sampiing 6/26/20, 6/29/20 left voice
message 77120,7/15720, 7722720 1ef message on voice mail Sert letier 7/28/20. 8/12 scheculed sample
R Yes (see No
s notes) No [Received signed agreemert 3/8/19. Detectec benzene just above VAL No sub-siab vapor above VRSLs §10/18 called and scheduled next sampling 1/15/720 left voice message to schedule last sampling event
12214 " Jacque Larson Yo N 17201 Ye hl 1 A Y o =
o2 LabeaE Ve, Sacqueline Larscry o ko 22209 = %;9 O No No N - Y |70 retmeccal s leaving on vacation to Flonida anc will not e back untll frst week of Fepriary Sel schedie for then
No No
5':,’5?;9 [No response to cate 7/10119 talked with Lifana. Asked me to cal Victono to discuss. 7/17/19 called Victono and leh detalled message 9/11/18 visitec w/ WONR Mel with caught (iete teens early twentes)
.- Victorio Madrid Zevala and _ < 2mn021 | Yes x o " o, |Eeainesissueancien paciet Snesaic sne woud reley the information to parerts anc askthem to get tack fo s KPRG letier sent 11/1521 11123721 receved signed acess approval Called same cay and feft
1218 Lomberavyay Livere Madrid L a1 10 B gz | TRORERY Dy No L] heaan || shamnzz B Y |voice mailto gscuss anc set schecse Victono called back anc set schedule 12/17/21 received Gata package an there is @ VAL and a VRSL exceedarce Called the owner to Giscuss and crop off a carbon air
11/15/7" fiter Set a SSDS installation schedule with them. 2/23/22, called to schedule follow-up indoor air sampling an left voice message 2/25/22 called and set schedule.
5812019
617
. ) No response to date 7/10/18 visit, nobogy. home §/11718 vsied w/ WONR Nobey neme, et packet /12118 visited again w/ WONR Packet on porch floor Somebocy home because can see light nsice and
1217 Lombardi Way Mcrae Gatzke No Yes Dstw :E‘C:T No NA NA NA NA NA Y |heara conversaton Rang coorbell twice o Repiaced packe! imob KPRG lefter sent 111521
111521
5612075
617118
1212 Lombard Way Srecgran and Jeriyn Ryan No Yes 1mne Ne N NA NA N NA NA NA NA U |70 isit, rovocy nome 9111719 visited w/WDNR Ghi answered door Seic pererts not home Left grcket and asked him to provde to parents. KPRG letter sent 11/15721
DHS 1114720
1101501
5612018 No response 1o cate 7710778 mel wit) 570y, ias Welra work schedUies and e woulc have [0 ask §is16: 1o come Gown 1o OSoromowos 1o mest with Us_ 1ias 10 Tk 1o her st before he decides Am 1o call i)
6/7/18 " next week between B and 9am. 7/18/18 called and left detailed woice message Braoy called back and indcated that he will not sign and participate. His and his sister’s schedules won't allow for them to provide
241 Loenber ey Bracy Espessth N Yes | ougtuano | DV A L Lol o NA Lo A A T |us the needec access | asked him to compiete the access agreement form with denial indcated and send bk He Indicated he would do that Recewed derval 72018 8111719 ste vist with WONR, (66 prcket,
11115721 no answer KPRG letter sert 1141521
S 71’5422205 7:‘;3“;;9 Vf;::' xz 6725119 received signed agreement No shone number, just e-mail for communication Sent e-mails 6/25/19, 672819 asking o call 1o set up a samping schecule 71719 John H calls my cell We set up sampling
1208 Lombardi Way John Hayden Yes No i Yes Yo e oy e o NA NA Yes U Jror next week Exceedance of 1,2-DCA indoor air but o defection n subslab 10/22/18 called to schedue sampling, left message 11/26/1, 111520 left cetalled voice message calls tack and schedue. 8/4720,
el e s o 6726720 left cetailec message with cell rumber. /7120, left message, he called back and scheduled 1077 1eft message 2/9721 left detailec voice message. /3721 left message and got return call Set schedue
s R New Owr 1122120 [No response to cate Met with husbenc on 7/10/19. They just soid the house and moving to Tennesee to retre Would not give me new owner information 7/15/18 received signed denial 9/11/19 site visit with
o e o ‘“‘:"J‘ e oy i Y 5612019 ves | Ssmo0 | oo B Yes in g | o s |WDNR left paciet, no arswer 912118 recenved call from Matinew Gruennert Ty just bought the house Are rterested in having the sampiing done Set schedle 9198 receved cata and noted
207 Lombardi Way Melmwand e - 617118 11820 ¥ No “AReRD Cortacted owner by phone 2nd lefl message That evening met with owrer at house, discussed results and cropped off carbon filter unit SSDS instal set for following day 11/26/19 called top set
uenpe) up samping Voice mail full 1/15/20 left detailed voice message 1/16/20 returned call and set schedule
ioo! Callec 6/12/18 after receipt of seconc letter We discussed the overall project and issues. He said he s not keen on having & hole criled in his basemert fioor | indicated we have compleled ihis t numerous|
— N - houses aireacy anc have not hed a compiaint of issue. He indicated that he will Giscuss with fis wife and ge! back to me 6/28/18 calied to follow-up and left detailed message 71018 went to house, o500y
5812018 e b o nome. 7111718, 7117 Ieft ancther cetailec voice message S/11/18 site visitw/ WONR taiked with wife Wil provide to husband 812178 Joel Marlinez called and we set up sampiing He asked to send anstner
1204 Lombard: Way Joe! Martinez Yes Yes 617118 Yes Tt oo Dy e N: NA NA Yes 2 copy of agreemert to sign. 8/20/18 receved signed agreement. 1/15/20 left voce message to schedule next sampiing 1/21/20 Joel calls back Needs Lo talk with wife abolt her schecule 1o fet us in Will call me
w1219 o St o 5 bk with some cates and times that work for them 6/420, 672620 ag cell rumper. C: scneduled Le voce mai mnm 2/021 211021 Jole calls back Apologzec forl
[not caling back tast Fall when we were trying to schedule but had 2 ot going on | noted that we also got ortage of sampiers avaiiable fom lab He wants
Jto set up for next week but needs to check work schedule If 1 dont hear from him by Fricay am to call him back 2/12/21 called Joe! anc set schedule 2/1821 4:2\ calls to reschecule from today to next Moncay.
No response to cate Met with March on 710718 They received the irformation and weve not interested in have us come into their house and newly finshed basemert. Explained issue bt she indicated they
1203 Lombara: Way Robert and Marcy Heath No Yes Denied NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u [would not agree to access | asiked if she would sign the cenial for Sa probadly not §/11/18 site vist with WDNR, left packet, no answer. KPRG letter sent
111521
[No response to cate 7/10/19 discussed issues with Michael Saic he will pr Y us access Wanis 1o d first Saic he would call me back 7/11/19 called to follow-up anc Michae! indicated that
irey talkec £ over and will signthe agreement and send it to Us within the next few cays. 8/5/18 received signed agreement B/5/19, BA/1S, 8/12/18, B20/18 calles o sel up sampiing cates. Lefl cetaled messages
— —— S 12212020 with cell number to call any time 8722718 called and got answer Scheduled sampling §4/78 Mike called o cance! and reschedule for §/17. 812419 callec Mchael (o dscuss s2mpling results and to set up carbon
1200 Lombardi Way M Losinieck and K Rice Ne Yes Pl Yes oh m /1822018 Dry Mo No 10102018 | 10n420 Yes 2 air filter 25 we schedule a SSDS install He said they will not be nome until aflermoon of 9/24/19 Can crop off the filter un after 2 pm He wili work with us to schedule the install 724/18 called to set up install
o A cate Michael indicatec they will be away on vacation His next cate he could meet someone is 10/10/19 Scheduled install for that cay Will keep filtration unit running in basemert He asked about exposure
concerns in trat they rave been living there for two years | referred hum to Dr. Cutis Hedman of DHS to answer that question 1/15/20 lef voice message to scheduie follow-up sampiing 1/28/20 calied anc got
hoid of Michae! Scheal
[No response to cate 63118 - Mr Krueger stopped by 118G Grew when santary Sewer sampiing 8sKing wrat was being Gone and who s paying P Allensien expained the santary sewer sampling and indcated
ypsricis || vspbie 5 - we are working for Navistar/RMG Foundry Patrick indcated that KPRG's project Grector is 2lso in the area working and can Giscuss the overall work in greater cetail R Gnat stopped by Mr Krueger's howse at
. T 10"7;9 10n8M9 T ‘No 1330 hours. the overal project, indicatec there are TCE and that s the primary vapor intrusion He dd receve or letter
1151 Lombard Way Tim anc Meivine Krueger No Yes smfé Yes w‘wrzu 1220 Dry o No NA NA Yes 2 requesting access | discussed all aspects of the sampiing we are 2sking fo do. | 2sked if he is willing to sign the access agreement He said he would have 1o think about it 7/10/1S stopped by house Tim saic h
. 8820 87720 No No will sign but to come back tomorrow because they are about to sit cown to dinner. 7/11/19 returned anc dscussed work Checked basement 1o agree upon where we can install a vapor probe(most of basement
b ® ficor is ceramic tied and he wants no holes in tile floor Signed agreement Indicatec we will be back in contact to schedule sampling 11/26/18 left message to schedule follow-up samplng. 1/15720 scheculed
samping 61420
[No response to date 7/10/18 wisit, nobody home &/11/18 visited w/ WDNR Nobody home, left packet 5/12/18 visited again w/ WDNR Talked with Christina and dscussed issue Says she needs to taik to
o You — husbang first but wil protably aliow for access Left new access agreement with her 10/1/18 called anc dscussed issue and sampiing requirements, Signed and e-mailed agreement Set sampling scheduie
Ty Jacon Lueck and Chvistina - 5812019 Yes e Visasoie oy e - v | Srsgia - 2 fiter on 1011118 untl the installis completed. We offered numerous eariier Cates incluing Saturcays but they asked for 11/5/19. 1724720 recewvec follow-up incoor air data at end of day yesterday
tombard Way: De Sautelle ¥, = 67119 ik . oy ! pieiis  The resuits stil snowed TCE above VAL Talked with Crstine at 0520 hrs anc discussed results Will have contractor check system and then do anotrer round of ar sampling | asked if we can crop off 2 carbon
i fitter unit to run while we get Ssue resoived She taliec with husband and they indicated that they dic not want the filter unit 2/7/20 contractor inspects system and finds it operating fine Notes some separation
between fioor and foundation wall_Provides new seal along the joint between floor and wall 5/18720 lef voice mail 5/21/20 schedulec next sampiing
56/2019
617118 =
ve bt - n for parent : ’ 11 911719 site visit i ciet,
i Topbacd iy Toiindans & Yo el - o - i - & - " @ u [ioesponse tocse 711016 sonnome o ro rovse ot mamaton for et Gave cara i asked N 0 e om g e call 91119 st vt win WONR, et acke, o arswer KPS
DHS 114120
111521
swe | emre No No Received cenal 5121719, Called Krsta (now Tompkins) and asied her to reconsider and explained issues She sathal their whole summer is in “upheaval” 2n they would nct be abie to coordinate with
127120 1128120 Ne No [sampling crews to et people in She indicated that ths wouc crenge in Fall | said that ther schedule that | get back n touch end of summer anc she will resign and work with us at
144 LomberiWay \oisia Garaalez (Tompline) Yes L Sfrot9 Yes, 7RI 7120 2. No No A NA Yes 2 rattime 82118 gete-mai from Kristz indicating that they are now available for eliowing us access for sampling | e-malled back 2 new access agreement for signature (she provided denal prevoush) and
a1 21521 No No

scheduies tentative sampiing date /15720 left voice message for scheduiing 6/4/20, left voice message 6/26720 called again, set schecle Left voicemail 1077720 2/3/21 set sampiing schecule

NA - Not Appicatie No access yet or denied o not fequired at this time

S80S -

u-
PRET -
DNYA -

Sight rapnthalens indoor, no exceedances subslab

Installed at request of resident
Sub-slab Depressurization System
Unknown

Pressure Fieic Extension Testing
Data not yet available



Table 1C. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Phoenix Drive 6-30-22

. . . Sub-slab WDONR Copied
PHONE KNOCK ON ACCESS | Ambient Air |  Sub-Siab Sump Indoor Air 3SDS Follow-up . Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER LETTER SENT N . : Vapor on Resident Data N Notes
CONTACT DOOR SIGNED Sampling Sampling Sampling | Exceedances Exceedances installed PFET Transmittal(s) Residents
1208117 3972019 Very cooperative and responsive to requests and scheduling. Left messages 8/3, 8/16 and 8/23/18 for 3rd round scheduling. Called back 8/29/18 and scheduled sampling. Called and left messages for
. . 11/22/2017 Yes Yes - Round 3 follow-up PFET 2/13/19, 2/28/19, 3/8/19. Returned call and scheduled. 6/28/19, 7/1/19 left voice messages for sampling and PFET testing follow-up. 7/19 sampling got called off and will let me know
1235 Phoerix Drive Paul and Elizabeth Hemandez Yes Yes 1011812017 Yes 101119 gﬂgﬂg Ory No TCE 11312018 gggg Yes 4 Luhen we can reschedule. 9/20/19, /24118 have not heard back. Called and left messages. Called back in evening. Paul had a heart attack and has been out a while. Set schedule for indoor air
[sampling. FET foliow-up scheduling calls 1/15/20, 1/17 leaving voice mails and texts on 1/21 and 1/28.
Yes 11027/2018 | 11/28/2018 Yes 7/2/2019 [Answered. Signed on 5/15/18. Called on 5/16/18 at 1630 hours and said he decided against this based on discussions with his wife. Will fill out Access Agreement with refusal signed and mail to me.
1231 Phoenix Drive Raul Melendez Yes 5-15-18 4/18/2018 Yes 5120119 311219 Dry No No 4/24/2019 11722119 Yes 4 Signed access received 11-16-18 after WDNR letter sent. Sampling scheduled. 4/12/19 SSDS install scheduled for 4/24/19. 5/20/19 called to schedule follow-up sampling. Left detailed message w/ cell
g 6/9/20 phone to call any time.
41812018 Brother of Raul. There was no answer at door but cars in drive and garage. Raul called him for me. His brother said he is not interested and would not sign anything including refusal of agreement.
. Yes 11/19/2018 Yes Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Talked 12/19/18 (after several attempts) regarding install schedule. He asked for after first of the year. Left message 1/8/19. Retumed call. Scheduled for install.
1227 Phoenix Drive John A. Melendez Yes 5-15-18 1%?;;?;;8 Yes 7nig | 112072018 No No Yes 118/2019 | 71212019 Yes 2 lazsn19, 5116119, 5/20119, 6/28/19 called to schedule follow-up. Left detailed messages for follow-up air sampling as well as PFET. Left cell number fo call any time. FET scheduling call and fext
message FET calls 11/25/19, 1/15/20, 1/21/20, 1/28/20. Also text messages on 1/21/20 and 1/28/20. John sent text back not to text him. Letter sent 4/29/22 requesting access for a PFET.
Did not knock. Renters. Have no active phone for contact. No response to two letters. Two WDNR letters sent latest 3/27/19. 9/11/19 knocked on door w/ WDNR. Nobody home so left packet. Came
4/18/2018 back and tenant (William) was in but asked us to come back next day at about 5 pm. 9/12/19 came back w/ WDNR. Knocked twice, once at 4:55 pm and once at 5:15 pm but no answer. 9/13/19 5:05
Federal Home Loan Mortgage 6/5/18 11/8/19 pm met with tenant William. Discussed issue, noted that all houses around the property had detections of TCE and systems were installed. We would like to sample as well as install a system pre-
T Corp. (8742 Lucent Blvd., 7110/20 emptively in the house but need property owner access. Asked him to forward the information to the owner. He indicated that he is not on good terms with owner and that the house is supposed to go up)
1226 Phoenix Drive Riighlands Ranch, CO 80129) No Yes | pusmane | N NA NA NA A NA NA NA NA Y Jfor sale in October but that he would pass on the information with a request that he wouid like to have the work done. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant, They are moving out by end of this
Michael and Diana O'Connell 5114/21 month. Does not know status. Left another packet and asked to pass on to owner, 7/8/20 neighbor informs field personnel that house sold. Check tax records for owner. 7/10/20 Send new access
11/15/21 request letter to owner identified in on-line county tax files (Federal Home Loan Mortgage). 5/14/21 stopped at house but no answer. Left information packet. Checked on-line tax information again and
it listed Miachael and Diana O'Connell as owners. 5/14/21 sent out ancther letter with access ageemnt. KPRG letter another sent-11/15/21.
No response to date. WDNR letter sent 3/27/19. 7/11/19 saw older lady as walking by and engaged in conversation. They are renting but she would not provide any other information as how to get hold
Senthit Vijayakumar and Kiran 121312018 of owner. 9/11/19 house visit w/ WDNR. Talked with fenants (older lady and son). Discussed issue and provide packet. Son indicated he will contact and provide to owner. 9/17/19 Jill Sturman (renter)
Merll<h'l' fjayakumar a ra 20112019 911912019 Yes 12212020 called. Explained issue and the request for sampling and pre-emptive install. Said she would be agreeable but need to work with her schedule. She is renting house for her mother-in-law who has
1223 Phoenix Drive Na ga . Jeffery & Sarah No Yes 4128122 Yes 1730120 9/20/2019 Sealed No Yes 9/20/2019 619/20 Yes 2 altimeters. The house rental is managed through Real Property management (Stacy Becker). 9/17/19 talked with Stacy Becker and she will get the owner to sign agreement and e-mail back to me.
) e;’( wners: Jetiery & Saral 6117722 9/18/18 received access agreement signed by owner. 9/19/19 During sampling determined that there is a radon system in place jus not working. 9/20/19 Have SSDS install contractor inspect system.
ackson Replace fan, check piping and electrical. System running with good PFET results. 11/26/19 left voice mail for resampling. After numerous pts by install to schedule last follow-up PFET
it was determined that the property was sold. Got new ownership information from Waukesha Assessor. Sent letters 4/28/22, 6/17/22.
Received signed access 12/12/18. Called 12/12/18, left message. Received e-mail 12/16/18 asking for date and time for sampling. Retumed -emaif 12/17/18 asking to call me to discuss scheduling
1132019 102212019 needs. Also left voice mails 12/17/18 and 12/19/18. E-mail 12/20/18. Initial sampling showed TCE above VAL in outdoor air as well as indoor. Set to resample indoor/outdoor air 2/6/19. Initial data
. . . 144/2019 Yes (see Yes (see verified. Ry d SSDS. Left 2/26/19 to discuss and schedule. 2/27/19 Matt called back. Wilt allow install. 3/25/19 SSDS install. Note that the wall-floor seal around most of basement has
1222 Phoentx Drive Matthew and Jennifer Heiden Yes No 121322018 Yes 52/261/;199 2{7/19 Dry notes} No notes) 31252019 3?2/2;;2 A Yes 4 degraded away from wall leaving 1/4 to 1/2-inch opening. Will need to pull all stuff away from wall and reseal the floor-wall seam with epoxy. Will coordinate this with owner. Floor seam sealed on
4/4/19. System operational. Called 5-15-19 and 5/16/19 and left messages to schedule follow-up indoor air sampling. Sent e-mail 5-17-19. Called 9/1819, 9/20/19, 9/24/19 and left messages to
schedule PFET. Also sent text 8/24/19. Left voice mails and texts, 1/15/20, 1/17/20, 1/21 and 1/28.
10/22/2019 4/9/12 Nina Cruz calls on behalf of Owners asking of we can provide letter in Spanish. | suggested that we meet with an interpreter. That was agreeable, Will call them back with suggested meeting
AR 2/21/2019 . 4/30/2019 Yes dates/times. 4/15/19 left Nina a voice message to schedule date for meeting w/ translator. Called a second time 4/15/19 and talked with Nina providing several tentative dates. She will get back to me
1219 Phoenix Drive Raymundo Carrasco Elena Yes No 3/25/19 Yes 8/25/19 5112019 Dry No Yes 512312019 égigg Yes 4 with an agreed date. Met w/ resident on 5/16/19 with translator to discuss issue, concerns, access and answered any questions. Signed and scheduled inifial sampling. 5/10/19 received data and called
translator to call resident to schedule SSDS install. 6/17/19 requested interpreter to cali resident to setup follow-up indoor sampling with some tentative dates.
41512019 Yes 10/15/2019 Received signed agreement 3/21/19. Called 3/28/19 and left detailed message for scheduling. 4/3/19 left another message. Also sent detailed e-mail. Ted Lundy returned call to office in evening
1218 Phoenix Drive Theodore and Sandra Lundy Yes No 2/21/2019 Yes 5/21/19 4/16/2019 Dry No Yes 5/612019 1122120 Yes 4 4/3/19. Returned call left messages 4/4/19, 4/8/19 and 4/9/19. Called back 4/9/19 and scheduled, 4/30/19 called and left message regarding data and to schedule SSDS install with 2 follow-up calls
6/9/20 and a text message. 5/1/19 called again fo try to schedule install and left another detailed message. Retuned call 5/2/19. Scheduled install. 5/16/19 foll p 24-hr i
No response to date. 7/11/19 Talked with Atif. Speaks fair english but asked if | could talk to his son who was not home. Gave me his phone number to follow-up. Also left card. 7/17/19 talked with Amir
6/9/2020 (son). He was busy and asked if | can call him back tomorrow at about @ am. Called 7/18/19 and discussed issue and access request. He said he und: d issue and will refay/explain to his parents,
o . " 11/6/2019 Yes however, his parents left earlier this week for overseas for a month. He asked that if we do not hear from them by last week of August to call him as a reminder. 9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Talked
1215 Phoenix Drive Alif and Fata Karacic No Yes 5/6/2019 6/8/19 Yes 2/7/120 111672019 No No NA 111252019 ;21,;72/52 Yes v with Atif who said after talking with his son they will not allow access. Tried to convince him otherwise and he stressed "no™. 10/16/19 Atif called and said he was reconsidering. Asked him to send in the
signed ag! . 10/18/19 i signed ag it. 10/22/19 called and left voice mail with detailed message and cell phone. 10/23/19 Afif calls back and we set schedule for sampling and pre-
emptive install. 1/28/20 left scheduling voice mail,
8/8/2019 Yes (see . . " . " " . . " .
19120 8/8/2019 notes) No No response to date. 7/11/19 talked with Chris and discussed issues. Signed agreement. Indicated | will cafl him to set up sampling. 7/18/19 left voice message. Indoor detected 1,2 DCA and
o . . " 4U21A chloroform above VALs.but not detected below floor stab. 11/26/19 left detailed voice mail with cell to schedule next round. 1/3/20 Chris calls back and we schedule sampling dates. 6/19/20 talked with
1212 Phoenix Drive Christopher and Daniele Zich No Yes | |S/E2070 GBMS)  Yes | Bi2820 ) 111020 Dry v e BI8I2020 | 514122 Yes 3 chris and set schedule for next sampling. 6/13/20 dicuss data and SSDS installation with hris. Agrees and was et up install schedule. 1017 spoke with Chris, scheduled sampling dates. 5/12/21 called
6/30/21 No about follow-up air sampling and left message.
5/6/2019 6/8/19
e " 11/8/1¢ No response to date. 7/11/19 talked with son (late teens to 20), Said parents are not home and would not provide phone number. | left a card and he indicated he would pass on to parents requesting
1209 Phoenix Drive Ranulfo and Olga Diaz No Yes DHS 11/4120 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Y tney call me. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
11118121
5121119 5122119 No No 172212020 Received signed agreement 5/20/19. Called 5/20/19 and set up sampling. 10/4/19 scheduled next round. 10/22/19 left voice mail discussing results and asking to call to schedule a carbon filter drop-off
1208 Phoenix Drive Jessica Baldowsky Yes No 5/6/2019 Yes 10/10/19 Dry Yes 10/30/2019 6/9/20 Yes 4 and venting system install. 10/23/19 talked with Dale Baldowsky. Arranged to drop off carbon filter this afternoon and install for next week. 1/28/20 left sampling scheduling voice mail. 1/29/20 Dale
10/11/18 No
2/11/20 No 10/14/20 calls back and set schedule.
51142019 No Resident called 5-9-19 after receiving letter. Willing to sign but wants to meet. Set up for 5-10-19 at noon. Discussed the request, proposed work and issues. Resident signed the access agreement and
10/28/19 5/15/2019 No No HUZA scheduled the initial sampling. 10/4/19 called to schedule resampling. Left detaited voice mail w/ cell number. 1/28/20 left detailed scheduling voice mail. 1/29/20 Alecia calls back and set schedule.
. .. 10/29/19 Damp. No No 6/4/20 left detailed voice message with cell. 6/8/20 refurned call and set schedule. Since A came back above standard suggested $SDS install and carbon unit until scheduled. During the SSDS
1205 Phoenix Drive Alicia Regalado Yes Yes 5/6/2019 Yes éﬂ ;ﬁg 2/12/20 water. y:s No 712012020 g:?gg Yes 7 installation, contractor used wrong sealing foam which had a combustible vapor,. Near water heater when kicked in has a flash ignition. D: d PVC plumbing to b it bathtub. SSDS contractor
10/26/20 6/16/20 No No to replace tub plumbing as needed and water heater. 10/7 spoke with Alicia and scheduled sampling dates. 10/26 no show for scheduled sampling. 10/28 called and left message fo call and reshedule
Jsampling.
No response to date. 7/11/19 visit nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 1/3/20 Joe Leal, Sr. calls and indicates he would like to have the house tested. His son is living
516/2019 6/8/19 there and he thought that his son had this taken care of. | indicated that | would need to have a signed agreement to schedule the sampling. Joe asked me to send him another copy and he will sign it.
11/819 1/15/20 called and left message checking on status of signing agreesment. 1/16/20 talked with Joe Sr. Said he signed and maited the agreement so | should have within the next day or two. Asked |
115120 coordinate with his son Steve who rents the house from him for access. Called Steve that aftemoon and left voice message. 1/20/20 received signed agreement, Called and left another message for
1204 Phoenix Drive Joseph Leal No Yes 315121 Yes 2/25/2020 | 2/26/2020 Dry No No NA NA Yes 4 Steve. 1/27/20 called and voice mail full. 1/31/20 Joe Leal Sr. called and left asking if i 2/3/20 called Joe back and let him know that we have been trying to get a hold of
6124121 his son but he does not retum calls. Said he would talk top him to get him to retumn our calls. 2/3/20 tried calling Steve again in aftemoon but voice mail still full. 2/12/20 called and Steve answered. Set
3731722 schedule. 6/4/20 called and tried to leave voice message for Steve but mail box full. Called 7/7/20, voice mail full. Called Joe 7/9/20, asked him to contact Steve. Called 8/27/20, voice mail full. 10/7
left voice mail for Steve. 1/12/21, 2/4/21, 3/3/21, 3/12 mailbox full. Will send letter. 5/14/21 no response yet to letter. Called and left a deatiled voice message (box not full this time). 5/19/21, 6/10/21,
6/24/21 mail box full again. 6/24/21 send another letter. 9/27/21, 11/19/21, 11/29/21, 3/29/22 called and voice mail box full. 3/31/22 sent another letter.
No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 9/30/19 Theresa called. Daughter of owner and she is renting the house from father. Said she
10/7/2019 Yes 6124/2020 read the information left behind and called her dad who admitted he received the information several times and chose to ignare. She is very concerned and will have her father sign and get back to me.
1200 Phoenix Drive Joseph and Canmen Leal Sr No Yes 5/6/2019 6/8M19 Yes 2126120 10/8/2019 Dry No No 11/2/2019 10/15/20 Yes 3} 10/219 Theresa called to let me know she has signed agreement and to see if she could drop it off at our office. | said | would drive to her hose. Met and answered various questions. Dropped off
218/21A carbon filter 10/18/19 until SSDS is installed. 1/28/20, 2/3/20, 2/12/20 left detailed voice message (note: retumed call on 1/31/20 and left message). 2/14/20 sent text asking if we could schedule a
ing next week.
212112020 | 212212020 No No Received signed agreement 6/17/19. 6/18/19, 6/25/19, 6/28/19, 7/17/19 called and left detailed voice messages with cell phone to call any time. 7/18/19 falked with Stephanie. She indicated she is
§/17/20 6/18/20 No No divorced and sole owner and resident of house. She has recently undergone back surgery hence why has not been responsive to scheduling requests. Since she is still immobile and may need
1138 Phoenix Drive Stephanie Venturella Yes No 5/6/2019 6/8/19 Yes 1029120 10/30/20 Dry No No NA NA NA u additional surgery, she asked if | can follow-up in mid-September to see if she will be up to having people enter her house. 9/24/19 called and talked with Stephanie. She asked if | could text her some
419121 4110121 No No dates about 3 weeks out. Texted some dates. Waiting to finalize schedule. 10/4/19 left detailed message and cell phone. 1/28/20 talked with Stephanie. She a[apologized for ignoring us. Set schedule
for the sampling. 6/4/20 set next sampling. 10/7 spoke with Stephanie and scheduled sampling.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.
*- Slight indoor, no sub-slab.

**- Installed at request of resident.
SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System
U - Unknown
PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available



Table 1D. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - Eales Ave and Elm Street 6-30-22

WDNR Copied on

PHONE KNOCK ON LETTER ACCESS Ambient Air Sub-Slab Indoor Air Sub-siab Vapor 88DS Follow-up N Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER CONTACT DOOR SENT SIGNED Sampling Sampling Sump Sample Exceedances | Exceedances Instailed PFET ?:r::m:tg&t? Residents Notes
2/21/2019
3/25/19 .
: 517119 No response to date. 7/17/19 visit. Several cars in drive, garage open but nobody answered. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. No answer, left
813 Eales Avenue Gabrieta Sanchez No Yes 11/8/19 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U acket. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
DHS 11/4/20
14/15/21
Denial received 5/15/19. Called 5/15/18 to further discuss and see if | can get her to agree to providing access. Left detailed message with both my office and cell phones. Called 5/16/19 but no
5712018 answer and machine did not engage. 5/20/19, 5/23/19 left another voice message w/ cell phone number to call any time. 6/5/19 - Drilling in front of house. Ms. Windisch comes out fo ask whaf
Diane Windisch {sold) New 10/30/20 we are doing. | answered her questions and also asked if she would reconsider having us test for vapor. She indicated that she is moving out of the house June 17th and is trying to sell. Would
Owner: Feenix Property DHS 11/4/20 rather not do anything to encumber the potential sale. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer, house vacant and interior appears to be painting. Updating denial list for WDNR
817 Eales Avenue Solutions, LLC New No Yes 11115021 Yes Being Sch. Being Sch. NA NA NA NA NA NA U noted that the property has been sold. Sent acces request letter to new owner. 11/3 call from John Cramer informing us that they received our letter and the have sold the property and will not
Owner: Samual Hider & Allyson 1129/22 provide the new owner contact. Letter sent to new owner 11/15/21. 11/30/21 received signed access agreement from new owner. Called same day to schedule and left detailed voice mail,
Solie 2/30/22 12/6/21 left another voice message. 12/30/21 alked with Allyson. She asked me fo call her husband after 2 pm and gave me his cell number. Called Sam in afternoon and left a detailed voice
message. 1/5/22, 1/10/22, 1/18/22 called and left another voice message. 1/29/22, 3/30/22 sent lefters asking Sam to call to set up samplig schedule.4/29/22 called and left another deatiled
message.
5/7/12019
6/8/19
821 Eales Avenue Gonzalo and Alicia Perez No Yes 11/8/19 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2 No response to date. 7/17/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. No answer, left packet. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
DHS 11/4/20
11/15/21
No response to date. 7/17/19 visit, talked with Blake Pierce. His mother is renting the home. He knows the owner (Lindsey Kreske) who now lives somewhere else. | did not talk specifics with
57/2019 him but indicated | sent her two letters fo discuss a matter and would like to get in touch with her. He said he would pass on my card and ask her to call me. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left
. packet, no answer. 7/19/18 Daniel (fenant) called and said that she talked with owner and wants the sampling done. She provided me Lindsey's contact information and asked that | fax Lindsey
825 Bales Avenue Lindsey Kreske Yes Yes 7??(;;291 Yes 11812019 1112012019 No Sump No No NA NA Yes 4 the access agreement. The agreement was faxed same day. 9/20/19 have not heard back so called Lindsey and left voice message. She called back and asked me to e-mail her a copy. 9/26/19
received signed agreement via fax. 10/4/19, 10/9/19 10/30/19 left messages. 10/31/19 sent detailed e-mail. 11/18/19 tenant calls to set up sampling. Called 7/7/20, 7/15/20, 7/22/20, 8/12, 8/27
left messages on voice mail. Left message 10/7/2020. 1/5/21 left message and emailed. 1/12/21, 2/4/21, 3/3/21 called and left message.
5712019 5/16/19 received signed agreement. 5/16/19 called and left message to discuss work and scheduling. 5/20/19 left another voice message w/ my cell phone number to call any time. Called
7128120 5/23/19 and talked w/ Paul. Explained what we want to do and scheduled time. The sampling data indicates indoor exceedance of 1,2-DCA but that was non-detect beneath floor slab. TCE and
5/29/2019 5/30/2019 chioroform detected beneath floor stab but do not exceed indoor air. 8/14/19 called and left message about potential installation of pre-emptive SSDS per WDNR request. 9/25/19 talked with
901 Eales Avenue Paul Novak Yes No gg;g: Yes Being Sch | Beingsch | NoSumP [ Yes(seenote) Yes Tobe sch NA Yes 1 Paul and he is willing to allow for installation, just has to talk with wife to provide us some tentative dates. !f | do not hear back in a couple of days and to call him. 10/4/19, 10/9/19, 11/8/19
2/25/92 11/21/19 left message with my celi phone number. 1/28/20, 7/15/20, 7/23/20 left detailed voice mail for both install as well as another round of sampling. Sent lefter 7/28/20. 3/31/21 left detailed
voice message and letter sent. 2/25/22 called, left message and sent another letter.
5712019 8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the property. Their purchase agreement altows for access to property for testing. Set up meeting with her for
5 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. 9/13/19 received signed agreement. 9/25/19 called and left detailed voice message. 109/1/19 talked with Stephen and discussed sampling
702 Eim Sreet Stephen G Weidman Trust No No (Rental) g;iﬂg Yes 1012/2019 10/3/2019 No Sump No No NA NA Yes 2 schedule needs. Said he would talk with tenant and get back fo us with some dates/times. 1/13/20 was notified by Bear Development that property was purchased and is scheduled for

[demolition. Left message 10/7/2020. Propery razed.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required af this time.

* - Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab.
**- Installed at request of resident.
8SDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System

U - Unknown

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing

DNYA - Data not yet available




Table 1E. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - The Strand 6-30-22

RESS OWNER PHONE  |KNOCKON| LETTER | ACCESS | AmbientAir | Sub-Siab Sump Indoor Air | Sub-stab Vapor|  $8DS Followaup | VDN C9p1ed 08 f £t No. of Notes
AD! CONTACT DOOR SENT SIGNED l i i Installed PFET N Residents
Transmittal{s)
The Melendez LLC (sofd & 5/6/2018 No response to date, 7/1/1% talked with John Melendez of 1227 Phoenix Drive and asked if related to Mslendez, LLC. Said that is him and his brother Raul (1231 Phoenix Drive). They just sold the property
Phe eT'e"..l‘“l ’ L‘f" A °| 6/8/19 1211872020 | 121812020 No and would not provide niew owner contact information. 9/11/18 visited w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant {Mary). Discussed issue and she will provide packet to owner. 9/16/19 M. Drews e-mail w/ phone for new
1242 The Strand (bar) edro '”".';’ a"A ! '3\, E'kesL No Yes 11/8/19 Yes 4721 No sump No Yes 212412021A 5111722 NA u owner. 9/18/19 talked wit Pedro’s son (Pedro does not speak English well). Son translates and Pedro agrees. Provides address to send the agreement, 9/19/19 agreement sent. 11/25/18 went to door. Left
SJIZ C‘;‘"‘b" g& Ave, Wavkesha 7128/20 " DHS packags. 11/23/20 received signed access. Wil call to schedule sampling. 1/26/21 spoke with Pedro to inform him Radon Contr will call to schedule SSDS install. Since this is a smal restaurant, being
53188 11/4/20 reclassified as a small commercial property.
The Metendez LLC (sold to Seno 121152020 | 1211672020 No No No response to date. 7/1/19 talked with John Melendez of 1227 Phoenix Drive and asked if related to Melendez, LLC. Said that is him and his brother Raul (1231 Phoenix Drive). They just sold the properly
1238 The Strand Pedro Trujillo and Lilia Aciles) N Y 14/8/19 Yes 47121 4/8/21 No sum No No NA NA NA u and would not provide new owner contact information. 8/11/19 visited w/ WONR. The structure is vacant. Left packet on door. 9/16/19 M. Drews e-mail w/ phone for new owner. 8(/18/19 talked wit Pedro's
e Stran 812 Cambridge Ave, Waukesha o b 7128120 81321 8/4/121 4 No No son (Pedro does not speak English well). Son franslates and Pedro agrees. Provides address to send the agreement. 9/19/19 agreement sent. Went to door. Left package. 11/23/20 received signed access.
Wi 53188 DHS 11/4720 3122 312122 No No Will call to schedule sampling. 3/31/21 talked with Pedro and scheduled. 7/28/21 called and talked fo Pedro. He said the basement door is alwys open and to come whenever it works for us.
Received signed agreement 5/14/18. Called Chris Obst 5/14119. House is vacant. Set up sampling for 5/15/18. Scheduling install. House is currently vacant and undergoing complete internal remodel. Cafl
owner 6/3/18 to discuss results and system i Set i ion schedule. System installed but can't get full capture due to poor condition of fioor (heavily
Chris and Barbara Obst (OId) and only about 0.5-inch thick). 6/13/18 called Chris to discuss floor options. He said to hold off on any decisions since he is in process of selling and will want us to coordinate with the new owner because
N N 5/6/2019 2 he does not know yet what the final remodel plans or whether the purchaser will do a tear down. Am to call him in 3 weeks if | do not hear anything. 7/22/19 talked with Chris Obst. Has sold the property to
1237 The Strand Robert Raenok - Wisconsin Yes No 1 7/18/19 (New) Yes 5152018 | 51612018 | Nosump Yes Yes 6/11/2019 NA Yes Robert Raenek. 7/18/19 talked with Robert Raenek and sent new access agreement letter. 8/6/19 talked with Robert R. and his question was whether we are responsible for sealing or replacing fhe
entals {New) basement floor to allow for a vacuum 1o be pulled by the SSDS. 1 indicated that my understanding was that as part of the purchase he was going to be responsible fort the basement floor
sealing/replacement as well as bringing the electrical up to code. He indicated that he will review the information again and get back to me but that he felt that our client may be responsible for upgrading the|
floor to meet the performance requirement of the SSDS.
172172020 No response to date. 7/11/18 met with Jas (James). Discussed issues and pl . Signed . Indicated | would call back to schedule sampling. 7/18/18 called to schedule. Had TCE
5/6/2018 712512012 Yes above VAL and VRSL. 8/6/19, 8/8/12 called to discus SSDS install. 8/9/19 talked wnh Barbara and explained exceedance and purpose of the recommaended SSDS. Said | need o taik with husband who is
u
1226 The Strand Jas and Barbara Stephan No Yes 6/8/19 Yes 10msig | 726/2019 | Nosump No Yes 9/4/2019 6124120 Yes not home. He will call me later today. Set instalt schedule. Place air filter unit i basement 8/12/19. instalt started 8/15/19 but still neads anther point. Finish date scheduled for 8/2018, Hit another issue
10114120 . " y "
requiring additional system. Scheduled for 9/4/19. 9/5/19 pick up filter unit,
SIT207Y
6/8/18 o . . . " N "
No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/18 house visit w/ WDNR. Met with tenant. Her father-in-faw Juan owns and rents to her and husband Marcello. Juan lives in Germantown. Discussed
1225 The Strand Juzn Anzaldua No Y e No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA issue and she said she would pass on. 11/25/19met with Daniel Anzalduta again. Left another package and asked that she provide to father-in-iaw who owns the property. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
1118/24
912312019 912412018 No No 7/1/18 Received signed agreement. 7/1/19 called and scheduled the initial sampling for 7/16. 7/15/19 Marta calied to cancel the scheduled sampling for tomorrow due to her father having a stroke. She will
5/6/2019 373120 34120 No No call us to reschedule when dust settles and she knows her schedule. 9/13/19 called and set schedule. 1/28/20 talked with Marta. They are now renting out the house. Witl talk with tenants about access
1222 The Strand Froylan and Marta Sandoval Yes No /819 Yes 7124120 7124120 No sump No No NA NA Yes 4 schedule for sampling and cafl me back. 2/28/20 called again. Got Marta. Scheduled sampling. 6/18/20 called marta. She was at work and asked me o call back but did not rpovide time and hung up.
DHS 11/4/20 122120 12022120 No No Called 7/7/20, spoke with Marta, she will call fenants and call back. 7/22/20 called marta. She forgot to follow-up with fenant. Will do so and call us back. 10/7 spoke with Marta, said she'd call her tennants
and call us back to schedule. 11/11 called to schedule, left message. 12/11 call and schedule with Marta,
Si6r2018
6/8/19
1221 The Strand Margarito Garcia No Yes 11/8/19 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u No response to date. 7/11/19 visit , nobody home. 8/11/19 visit w/ WDNR, nobody home, left packet. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Nobody home and left another packet. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
DHS 11/4/20
AR
6/11/19. Representative of PMJC contacted KPRG based on receiving second letter to discuss the issue. Explained the overall study, what is vapor intrusion, what is the scope of the sampling program and
PMJC LLC (OId 57612018 “|what is done if an issue is found. He asked what cost to him. 1 said none except for electrical if in fact we need 1o install a venting system. He indicated he will sign and send back the access agreement,
K RJ A 54 ‘ﬁ‘g’) 6/8/19 6124118 called as a follow-up since did not receive agreement. Indicated that he will sign and mail to me this week at which point we will schedule the sampling. 7/18/19 followed-up and left voice message
1220 The Strand of H‘_)I ings, Yes Yes 11/8/1¢ Yes 12/9/2021 1271072021 bry No No 12/28/21A 5/20/2022 NA u asking status of approval. 9/11/19 site visit w/ WDNR and met with Jared who is owner’s son {they run a bar with rental on second floor. Discussed in detail the issue. Son will provide left information to
335 ‘:a':'"gve:’gé 186 DHS 11/4/20 father. Said his dad left for vacation for a week 5o won't hear back until after that. 11/25/19 visited w/ WDNR but bar closed until Wednesday. Left packet. 10/20/20 Mark Drews receives call from owner.
aukesha, 11715721 Asks him to contact KPRG. 10/30/20 have not yet heard from owner. Will visit property next week. 11/11/20 met with bar manager. Property owner not in. Discussed request and left package again. KPRG
letter sent 11/15/21. 11/30/21 received copy of signed access agreement. called new owner to schedule.
L 19 5/7/12019 No response to date. 9/11/19 site visit w/ WDNR, Talked with tenant Scott Lambert. Provided information packet and he said he would call the owner and pass on the information. 11/25/19 visits w/ WDNR.
ﬁ”"eon' Investments HC (sold) 6/8/19 712020 612002 No answer. Left packet. Updating list of non-responsive residents for WDNR it was noted that property has been sold. 10/30120 sent letter to new owner. 11/8/20 receive signed access, will schedule.
1219 The Strand Lfg "‘;ge’,‘d ay(‘)"e‘” lomes, No Yes 11/818 Yes 15722 11/18/2020 | Nosump No Yes 12723120200 | S0 NA [ 12/8/20 talked with owner regarding data and sub-slab exceedance. Schedule SSDS install. Install and initial testing indicates an additional vaceuum point may be needed for full covergae. A second date
v (sl % i"‘(’; vner: Razz 10/30/20 being set for completion. 5/12/21 tafked with Robert Rauck. He has recently sold the property. Will need to coordinate verification sampling with new owner. New property owner listed on 2021 tax rolf as
ntures 2, 1731722 Razz Ventures 2, LLC. 1/31/22 send new property access agr Received signed agreement 2-7-22. Call to set up sampling schedule.
112112020 - . . . "
. " 5/7/2019 9172019 No 9/11/19 met with tenant (Nick) Gave contact info for owner - Carolyn Standarski (also owns 1212 Raymond Str). 9/12/18 received signed agreement. 8/13/19 talked with owner to start setting up schedute
1218 The Strand Gretchen's Rental Properties No Yes 6/5/19 Yes 121500 | 1812018 | NoSump No Yes R I Yes 4 Itor nitial sampling and pre-empiive install. 9/1919 system Insfatied.
5/7/12018
6/8/19 . P o . N " " . R "
N N No response to date. 7/11/19 visit. Talked with Aida but she indicated that she wants me to talk with her son (Joe Rodriguez). Did not have his phene number and said he works differing schedules. Will
1215 The Strand Aida Rodriguez No Yes Dr:s1/181//131 " No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U Lneed to try again. 8/11/16 site visit with WDNR, Ieft packet, was not interested. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
i1/15/21
5712019 No response to date. Did not knock on door as this is rental property. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with Joe from Unit 1, left packet. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Left another packet with renter who said
6/8/12 12117720 No they would pass on. 11/16/20 received signed authorization. Left message for Tom. 11/17/20 Tom calls back and provide contact informatin for his son {Joe) for us to schedule. Call Joe and left message.
u
1212 The Strand Thomas and Joseph Refermat No Yes (rental) | 445810 Yes 8123721 1278120 [ Nosump No Yes AN S22z NA 11718120 Joe cails back and we schedule sampling. 1/26/21 called and left msg with Tom and Jos. 2/4/21 called and left msg with Joe. 3/1/21 talked with Tom and he i fine with a system install. We are to
DHS 11/4/20 coordinate through Joe as Tom is in Ohio. 7/29/21 talked with Joe and set tentative schedule,
6/17/19 received signed agreement. 6/18/19 talked with Tom Milller, Explained issue. Have tentative set for 6/25/19-6/26/19 for initial sampling. Am to call 6/24/19 to verify. 8/14/19, 8/28/19, 9/24/19 called
1o discuss pre-emptive install of SSDS. Left detailed voice message with cell number. 10/4/19 talked w/ Tom Miller. He is willing to have system installed. Asked me 1o call back Monday to set up a date.
5/7/2018 10/25/19 (see 10/7/19 called and left detailed voice message. Called again in afternoon and set schedule. Install needs additional point. Scheduled 11/7/19. Will still need additional work. Floor in very poor condition.
1211 The Strand Maple Creek Real Estate LLC Yes No 618119 Yes 61252019 | 62612019 | Nosump No Yes notes) NA Yes Y [1477/19 Owner asis for us to pay for slectrical to run. We wil finsh install, verify PFET, Will not pay for electrical to run per year, 11/20/19 recaived voios mail. Galled back and loft message. Completion of
instatl for 11/27/19. Additional ion point and floor sealing is required due to the very poor condition of basement. Electrical draw payment not yet resofved. Will not aliow access without
electrical payment.
/2412020 5/15/19 received back from post office that no longer at the address. Checked tax records on line and still indicate that they own this property. Postal service indicates new address. Resend letter on
N . 5/20/2019 No 5/15/19. Received signed access 5/22/19. 8/14/19 called to discuss pre-emptive install of SSDS. Left detailed voice message with cell number. 9/24/19 discussed with Ampellio and set schedule. 10/11/19
1208 The Strand Ampelio and Maria Lemus Yes No 57712019 Yes 314120 513012019 Dry No Yes 10/1112019 ;;)1/;72/?2 Yes 3 lchad R SSDS Installer called and Indicafed that sails beneath foundation are vary fight. Ha has two points atready installed and wil require at least one more. Warking with resident to set up another date
to complete the installation. Also floor was heavily cracked requiring a lot of sealing. Additional work scheduled 10/31/19. FET follow-up scheduling left voice mails 1/15/20, /17120, 1/21/20, 1/28/20.
5712019 Received denial 5/21/18. Called 5/22/18 to ask why denied and fry to have him reconsider. Left detaited voice message with office and cell phone. 5/23/19 Devin returns call. He said his girlfriend just
N . u moved in with him and all her stuff is in the basement so it is full and really can't get around in it. | explained we don't need a lot of room and that we would be able to work around the items. He then said he|
1204 The Strand Devin Elmer Yes Yes D"ﬁm’ ;Z’f" Denial NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA did not want any holes drilled in his floor. | asked if we can at least set up the 24-hour samplers. He said maybe at a later date when he gets the basemnt cleaned out. | asked if | can follow up in the future.
Agreed to call him in about 3 months to check again. 8/11/19 site visif with WDNR, no answer, feft packet. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
SITTZ0TY
8/8/19 . P it o - N . : .
N . _ No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, atthough car in driveway, nobody answered door. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with owner, left packet. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Met with Beatrice and discussed in|
1200 The Strand Beatrice Riojas No Yes DH‘;?SZZO Denial NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U Jaetail. Said her brother and sister who live on Raymond signed. She refussd 1o participate. said she would send in the denial. KPRG lefter sent 111521,
PRIPYIEN)
9/11/18 visited house w/ WDNR. Nobody home, left packet. 9/12/19 returned w/ WDNR. Talked with Chris. The had a radon system installed as part of purchase agreement circa 2011. The fan is in garage.
N N Pre-existing Did not sound like if it was working. We said we would have a contractor come in to do PFET testing and inspect system o make sure running properly. WDNR agreed to no air sampling at this time.
1127 The Strand Chris & Jennifer Wray No Yes 8/29/2019 Yes NA NA NA NA NA system 1812021 NA v 911619 received signed access agreement. 9/19/19, 9/20/19, 9124119 called to Schedule System inspection. Left messages. Also texted 9/24/19. 6/25/21 talked with Chris Wray. Agresable for another
ion of system Lifetime Radon to schedule.
812012019 12/10/2020 12/11/2020 No No 9/11/19 visited house w/ WONR. Talked with tenant but would not provide name and refused to accept the information package. 11/16/20 received signed authorization. 11/17/20 Called Larry and left
24 The Strand L T Rental N Ye 11/8119 Yes 3221 3/23/21 No sumi No No NA NA NA v 11/18/20 Larry calls back and provide contact phone for tenant to arrange time. 11/20 called tenant (Jacqueline) and scheduled. 3/16/21 talked w/ Jaquiline and scheduied next round. 7/29/21
" e Stran arry Taylor (Rental) o es DHS 1114120 819721 8/20/21 4 No No called and talked with Lamy before | call fenant for sampling. 7/30/21 called tenant and set schedule, 3/28/22 left message. 3/31/22 Larry calls back and approvaes scheduling with tenant. Give tenant a call
4/14122 4/15/22 No No and scheduled.
11/25/2018 | 11/26/2019 No No 9/11/18 visited house w/ WDNR. Nobody home. Left information packet.8/12/19 returned w/ WDNR. Packet gone but nobody home. 10/31/19 received signed agreement. 11/7/19 sent e-mail with access
20 The & Victor Santos and Monica N Y 812012019 v 1/18/21 1/19/21 No sumi No No NA NA Yes u request, 11/18/19 returned call to set up sampling date. 6/4/20, 6/19/20 Called and left deatiled voice message with cell number. Called 7/7/20, 7/15/20, 7/22/20, 8/12, 8/27 left message on voice mail. 10/7
1120 The Strand Sandoval ° s s 8/16/21 817121 P No No spoke with Monica, said they are not comfortable due to Covid and would like o wait. 1/5/21 and 1/12/21 called left message. 1/13/21 Monica called and scheduled. 7/28/21 called and scheduled. 3/28/22
4/4122 4/5/22 No No Jscheduled sampling,

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.

- Slight

indoor, no

**- Installed at request of resident.

SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System

U - Unknown

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available

sub-slab.




Table 1F. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - Regent Str., Raymond Str., Ryan

Str., and Adams Str. 6-30-22

OnNER PHONE | KNOCKON | LETTER | AccEss | Ambentar | subsab Sump tndoor Air | SubsieoVaper|  SSDS Fotowop | WONR OO0 | g o ot Notes
CQONTACT DOOR SENT SIGNED Sampling Sampling Samplng Exceevances | Exceedances Installed PFET Transmitals) Residents
12019
/819
900 Regent St Juta Yoara No Yes 118119 Ne NA 1y NA N NA NA N N U | responseto cte 7747118 visit, nobody home. 41719 site vst i WONR, spoke with oner and fef packet, 11725719 vist w/ WDNR No answer, left packet, KPRG lette sent 11/15/21
OHS 1172120
s
5612019
6Br1e
804 Regent Str. Henrieffa and David Long No Yes 11818 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u 15/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke wih David and left packet. 11/25/18 visit w WDNR. No answer, left packet. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21
CHS 114720
1MA521
1252019 !
562010 52019 Yes 711119 received signec agreement, 7/1/19 ef voice message on both home and cell, Retumed my calln the evening, Discussed sstie and whal needs to be done on indial sampling. Am to call back fomarraw to establish dates fter he
908 Regent St Leon 21 Maria Hemancez Yes No ) Yes fome | 76RO | Nosump No Yes 8142019 mslﬁ{r:z% " Yes 2 frakstoson. 772/19 iefl voice message to set schedule. data indicated TCE exceedance in basement and sub-siab. 7/26/15 cated o schedule SSOS install, 10/4/19 set schedule for indcor sarmphrp.
8202018 o response to dize 9111119 stopped by w/WDNR Nobody home, Left packed, Home is for sale. 9/12/18 relumed wi WDNR Met ith Linnea. They wil be clasing wilh new buyer wihin sout a month, She agrees good idea fo sample but
0ewWBRII0 | oo eeds to discuss with husband and real estate agent whether should do before closing or prowde nformation to buyer to do after closing. LeR another copy of access agreement. She wil get back to us. 8/17/18 taiked with real estale agent
900 Regent ST Pty Yes Yes nm0 |t NA A n n NA NA NA A U |austn Reacr) end he necated that both the current property owner and perspective buyer went the work o be done. He wil gef the current propety owner (o sign and e-mai to me the acoess agreement. We wil then get a new one in
Fsching 80521 fece with the purchaser aer sale is completed in mid-October. 9/16/19 received signed agreement via e-mai. §/20/19 caled to schedule sampling. 24719 lefl anciher voice message and aisotexted message o scheduie.
11528 012/16,1010/19 168 voice emat ! cell phone Lodked up new owner, Sara Kirschiing, sent leter B/27/20. 1115720 sent second lefter. 672572} sent ancther Riter. KPRG ktter seat 1471521
Yes 611719 received agreement Sigred No. Wil call to ‘2pproved ox Genied. 6/18/19. 6724113, 6726119 called 1o clasify f approved or denied Lef detated voice message w2h cell phone fo cal any time. 779
252019 Yes. visit, Taled with Bargone Sad she believes her husband does wan! to have the sampling cone. Am to cal him tomormow. 7/18/19, 7/19/19 left voice messages. 7/19/19 Phichit called back and indicated that he dic mean 1 deny access
282018 Yes oy circing the ™No” on the form &/11/19 site vis2 wih WDNR, he signed srtans, eft detaiied and lef st and set up SSDS
. 5%/2018 1 ”Sr’w e 1212020 [instanation date. 10/8/19 Phichit called back We wil drop off the carbon fiter unit this 2iemaon and have set a SSOS instal dated for 10728119, 12111/ slightly over. Will have radon sysiem
912 Regent St. Prichit-and Bangone No Yes 6119 Yes oo 9262019 | MNosump | Yes (olher Yes 102002019 | 26020 Yes 4 {instater check instatation and then resample. installer checks 21 determines vapor may be entering thiough cracks in founcation walls. Provides qudlte for repairs an authorzed {0 complete. 2/5720 the wall repars are completed. Ancther
Henessda 5029720 vl sourcein 105120 roundt of samping to be scheduled. 5118120, 5121720, 5129720 callec 1o schecle nex! incoor sampling, Left oell number, leter 6/11/20 talled wi bangone.
basement Samaling scheduled Result st shows incoor it exceedance. Wil install adiional extaction ponts in basement, Discuss with resident for unti SSD 1046 sp0ke with Bangone, scheduled
identified) [next sampling. 11/11 called, mail bax full. 11720720 caled, voice mail stll full. 1/13/21 send fetter asiing for a call back. Received response and set up sampling. 1044721 aancone calied and would like assitznoe with removing the freezes
trom basement 10114721 ek voice mail wth 1021721
Receved sqned agmement 8/8/19. 8/10/19, 9/13/10, 9/24/18 called and Iefl delaied messages for scheduing el samping. Called back i evering Sel schedule. 1/28/20, 2128720 Ief voics mail fox scheuling. 18120, 721720, G/4720)
az6p019 | 927RoNg No No et ctavien voice messge with cell number. 6920 taked with Brenda and set sampling schedule. 16120 et voice mail for scheduling, 108120 Brenna refured call and scheduled sampling. 10426 she was not home for cheduied
6nar0 81920 No No sempling. 1028 called and fefl message. 11472021, 11272021, 204724, 2131721, 3/721 cafied and et messege. 38721 cail retumed. Aplogized for previous non-fesponsiveness Asked for expalining fssue agien. Refreshed hor mermory
15 Regent Sir BremaleePedersan No No 82802018 Yes ans21 216021 No sump No No N N Yes U Jand set schedule 72821, 927721, 1026021, 11779721 , 11720721 Ief voice ma for next round samling, 1212721 retumed cal and scheculed sampiing. 12/8/21 b notfed KPRG 0s sampler shorlge and hat they wouk! nol beable o
222 nanz No No get sampiers tous pricr o the scheduled sampting in mid-December. 12/8/21 called and lel messege to posipone due to b supply. 12/2112%, 1229121, 1/6722, 2023122, 325122, 326022, /1122 ket voke mals or reschedule request
331122 calls back anc we set schedule
7411719 received signed agreement. Wili call 1o schedule. 7/17/19 called and left detaited voice message. Do not want us ¢riting through flcor, Wil ‘sample only. 2/28/2- left vok ‘scheduling another round,
518120 called and falked to Michelle: Scheduled sampling for /27/20 at 11 am. 673720 lef cetaied voice mall aboLt exeedance and request to schedule stall of SSDS. 64720 Michelie refumed call and we discussed resuls, female target
ecior and Michets Goats saa0ts arnots o soh 111020 [poputation 2nd SS0s instal in detai, Said needs 1o talk to husbend and wil call back early nextweek. Asked if s would ke to have a carbon irafion unit placed unfitthe instalafion, She Gecined. 6/1/20 calied and letvoice fal, Gal
1226 Raynond Str. o Py and Mchele Gontreres: No No s Yes sty SeeNctes | NoSump Yoo SeeNotes | ST 11002 NA Yes U, backat 1910 hrs. Indicates that discussed vith husband and they do not want system instalied. | sad we befieve should do but ulimately their decision. Seid to expect a documentation letter from me and that WINR will aiso probably
followup_ Said she can call me any time if changes mind. 10/13/20 received text that they are deciding to have system installed. Instaflation scheduled for 11/10/20. When itsall contracior arrived at site, based on buiing/property layout
2nd mutioe foundatons, the system wif require 2 least twoto three exracion points and the piing wil need to run along basement oeling which has only sbfook clearance. Based on this disoussion With property owner, the owner
decided not to proced with the instilation at this time. May change their mind as potential sale of property proceeds.
292018
11819 .
Ramon Ramirez Valdez & 9/11/18 vistted house w/ WDNR Daughter (Alejandira, iate teens) answered and we discussed issue. Provided packet She said she would provide Lo father. 11/25/16 vist w/ WONR. Met with Ramon and discussed in detail. He saic he
1227 Raymond St Frarcisea Hermandez fo DA L B Al Aol Rl N NA A b el U [wold probably sign but v etk ta neighbors. Folbow-up leter sen 7726720, KPRG fefer sent 14/152%
111521
Resigent callec 519119 2t 1735 and left voice mai. 5110/19 1000 hrs Iet voioe message on home and cell phones, 51419 let ancher set of messages, Refurned the callin 30 minLtes. She s fenfing the house, Hac severel questions
200 regardng who we are worlong for end nature o study. She willcontact the rerters to make sure they are ok wih our access 25 well and prowide me thet contact info. Her brother [ves nexd doo 1220 Reymond. She has also discussed
Syhva Garcia and Isebel Garcia &7R01S Yes [ with him and was asking the questions for bath of them. He will also provice us access. 5018 talked w/ Sylvia. She indicated she wil be talking wf renters tonight and also will meet with her brother fater this week. Hopes to have both
1224 Raymond Sir. LieEs) Yes No oty Yes 17720 S182019 | No sump No No 100162019 1031841122%/; Yes 2 |signes agreements to me storty after ihat. Receied signed agreement 6/6/19. Called 6/7/13 to sek up samping schecuie. Left message. Called 6/10/19 and set schedule. 7/8/18 called both harrie 0 cal, e messaes bat soheting
[2 SSDS install. 7/6/18 taked with Sivia about install, Said yes but she wil not be abie to provide access untillzfer in July of August due to personal reasons. S724/18 finally got thiough. e i
from Macison. Sef for 10/14/19. 12/11/19 called and left message w! cell aumber o schedue folow-up samping
172018 SHBRDY No No [9/11/19 stopped & house wf WDNR Discussed the ssues and they signed agreement. 8/12/19 called and set up samping. 12/6/19 talked wth Jim to set up next sampling date. He asked | call back on Monday 2s he wes in process of
) 12nene | 122019 No o eaving forwark, Am focall before 4 pm. 511720 scheduled nexd samping, 5726720 calied tovery samping fomorowas requested. 515/20 fecsived call from Ryan Tranche of Homestead Reaty indication tha the Walker's have fsted thel
2
1223 Raymond Sty Jimmie.and Sharon Welker No Yes | snoa010  Yes 527720 526720 Dame No N A NA Yes nouse for sale wih im. He had Some uestions but before answeing | caled the Welkers to verfy that he 15 thei real estate agent. Gall Ryan back and answered his various questions ebod? the study an results. AB prvoded Mark Drews|
a8z ) o N antect information. 8127120 teied with Jimmic, be wes busy o ack 92120 4 roung, he is moving 10 AR 9/20/20.
arnots | enseos No o Soe notesaove o 1224 Raymond Seet. Received signed agreement /19 Called 61115, 610/1S, 611319 1058t up sampling, Le messages 6/1319 etuns calland we st schedue. 10419, 1010119, 1003119 calied 10
P sy N o schedule. 5118120 calied ‘sampling. Left voice mai 8131720 Benito calls back and schedule sampiing. /14720 left message with
Senito fo discuss resulys. 9722120 talked wih bento and expaiined resuls, Wart to instalt system fike 2t his neighboring susle’s house. Said he wamad tothink about # Wil get back to us 20d T not to calt him back in 2 weeic. 10/6 Patrick
1220 Raymond Str. Benfto Garca (Benny) Yes No 772019 Yes a0 28020 No sump ;‘; it No N Yes 2 sooke witn Berito and he agreed o an installation. Sceduld for 10/15/20. Morming ofinstall get e-mailfrom confraclor that Benito has changed his mind. 10/15/20 calied Benito anc e message. Sad | varted t ik o see why he chenged
e i No No Jnis mind and # | can convince him to have the installation done. 10/28 caled, Benny called back and dscussed his denial, he said his feason was (hree rounds on just over limit Tried but
rim d, nachange Wi ot ofsamplng. 4123 ated o messas. Vo1t calos st S i e DIZ272+ Barey o6 Wi o prone pemoes.
Vo response to date 311719 site vistt with WDNR, spoke with owner, kel packet and agresment, he will sign and leave on his parch, 9/12/18 Patrick checked twice in afternoon for signed agreement and KPRG visited the house again
12062018 § 1o0g No o fabout 5 pm. No signed agreement and nio answer & door. Received signed agreement 112019, 11220118, 1412618, 1212118, 12/11/19 calfed and left detailed message toset up sampling. 72/11/19 called back and scheduled for next
S e2on0ts | 620 | No oS i | 922021 v u |weex 918120 621720, 64120 it voice mi with cell number. 6119720 taked wf Femnin, He wl be gone on vacation coming up. Set schedule fof July sampiing. 1016 lef voice message. 114121, 11221 celled and lel message. 1/12121
1219 Raymond Str Fermin Rivers, .r. No Yes 11819 es 113021 i fo sump Yes Ne 102 es [Fermin calied back anc scheduled. 1120/21 , 1/21/21, 1226121, 172921 cafled ard left messages to discuss install of SSDS and placement of carbon air fiter i mean tme. 574221 called and left message for follow-up air sampiing. 5/2021
3m2n2 No callec and set schedute. 6/1121 informed tht e i being sent ot o town. Need o reschedule. 6/10121, 6724721, 7/30/21, 9127121, 1026721, 11119123, 11/29/21, 2123122 called and Ieft message. 3/10/22 Resident callec and said the
going off. Asked Ll " 315/22 Lifetime replaced fan. 3/1822 Patrick calted and scheduled samping.
80912019 20D | e o - o response to date: 8111719 ste vist with WDNR spoke with owne, she threw away last lete, we will send anofher. /13/10 sent a copy of August leter, 10/31/19 have nol heard back sent newlelter, 1172519 visited house. Talked wi
1215 Raymond St ‘Sandra Rocriguez (Sandy) No Yes wons | Yes | e | Nosump - ~ N N N 2 |sandrmand she signed egresmert, 11726118, 1272118, 12/11/15 IeR detsted voioe mai or schedduling, 12112115 Sandra calls beck Scheduied sampiing, 5/16/20 leftvoioe mall, 5121120 scheduled sampling. &/27/20 caled tet message.
11819 10/ spake with Sandy, scheduled samping. 3116121 spoke w! Sandy and scheduied semplng
3p2021 32321 o N
pr— DTG o o P W VDR, Lol SIS eved st oot o oms 121 T il Grogn SanGa o, /T30 el iy sy o Sl g s o Al sl ad e Tis SS08
samm 172018 Yes nstal. 8/19/18 install postponed due to owner nol coordinaling wilh tenant. Tenant will provide some dates tht theywl allow for the install and wi reschedule. dlet theinstal 812419 Cwner
1212 Raymond St Bailey's Rental Propedies LLC No Yes 6118 Yes 12neng | N8R0 | Nosump No Yes 1032019 ;2’;:2’32 Yes U Realled and said s tries gethng hold of tenzrt to reschedule bt tanant nat calling back. Asked for me to calldirectl. Calltenant same day to schedue date Lol message. aos fonart 12711719 I voioe mai ! csf numer to sehectle
follow-up sampling
No responsa todate 11719 site vist with WDNR, no answer, left packet 9/28/19 Duwayne called in evening and 1eft voice mail. $/30/15 calied Du d left voice mail with celt anytime. 9/20/18 Duwayre returns call
sRor01 it we discuss issue and sampling tme needs. He said he did nof feceive anything in mad and that nofhing weis et on his door. He diives trucks Iong distanos and was gone over two weeks 5o maybe got removed or wind blew of, | said
. 729120 e will mal ancther sel of information, He said be wil sign and then work with us for scheduing. Sent y. 1017119 agreement. 10422/18 ek Getated vokoe mail and o6t nember. 10/23/19 DifWayne
1211 Raymond St Duwayne Olgrady No Yes 62521 Yes 1252019 | 11262019 | No sump No No NA NA Yes U Jeans back. e is long hauttrucker so needs Io discuss hi dispatch. time first parl of November. back with some firn dales. S/18/20, 6/4/20, 6/19/20 called and left detailed message for
apon2 <cheduing with cell pnoe number, 717720, 7115720, 7722120 lefl message on voice mail 7126720 sert leter. &/12/20 spoke with Duvayne, he is af Sturgis aly, drives oc Harey, he will cat when beck i town, 1045 fefl vioe mal, 15121,
1792721, 2/421, 37321, 511221 called and left message. 6/25/21 sert ancther letter. 772921, Y2721, 10/26/21, 11715024, 11728724, 429/272 left voke maessage. 423722 sent another ietter.
sgmrz/xgg NG response to date 7/17/18 metwith Ramon. Dcussedissue. He signed agreement. Am o cal him in morming fo schede. 7H 819 called B8:30 am and hit voice mail but could not leave messege and box was full Ramon cals back set
5R0121 7302019 Yes 128R019 schedule. Floor 1oo thin for vapor pin instdiaion. Set SSDS contractor visk for &15/19 to check basement and determine what will be needed. 10/4/19 called to schedule foliow-up sampling but voice mail bex full. 10/10/18, 10731419,
1208 Raymond Si. Ramon Rodriguez No Yes et Yes 20y Inisse nores| nosump ves seehates | 222019 | 'A20N Yes 1 [118/19 1eft voice mat. Retumed calland set tme. 520121 Lifetime Radion contacted me that hey have been trying to schedule  PFET but there has besn no response to voice mails and when they sen a text someone responded that
sl they had the wong rumber. | called the number and gota Tricia Weize! 50t appears the number has been changed. Sent letters requesting new contact 1, 672521 recods. Property stil owned by
[Ramon. Sent newcontact request letters 428122, G/17/22.
snez
o response to cate 7717719 visit Nobody home. 8711719 house visi w/ WENR. Mol with Inooenca. Discussed issue but s2id she needs to tak wih husband before signing. He s in Mexico and willbe back fowards end of st week of
5 \ 5772019 4BIIA (October. Asked us to come back then afler 3 pm. 11726119 vist w/ WONR. Melwith Deyni Verta (daughter). Explained issues and answered a number of her questions. 12/51 Denyi calls back
1204 Raymond St ":’m"’ Martinez and Inocenca No Yes 68119 Yes 12172018 | 12182019 | Nosump No No 12762019 | 8021 Yes U Jwould sike us to schedule sampling, | indicated 1frstneed Suned agrecment Sghe sl me ool 1o e, 113120 Den cald and aled e wil bo e sampling and whether there s a law suit associeted wih this ssue. |
nez 1819 sz indicated tat we wit er basement end of this month Also nated to her that the any.
emptive at request of WONR Also said that | was notaware of aﬂy law sult a this time regarding this maﬂ& ‘518720 called Lo set up sempling. Voice bax. notaooepﬂnu messages.
5712019
68119
o response to gate 7717719 vsit, Car in drive. No answe, 9/11/18 vist house w/ WDNR. Taked wih daughter (Rasenda; ate 20 or ealy 305) Said parents are ot wark Discussed ssue and left packet. She said she woull provide and
1202 Raymond St Margaita and Juan Okl No ol P NA R NA b NA Al bl N U Jdiscuss with parents. 112519 visitw/ WDNR_ No answer. Left packet. KPRG ktfer sent 14115121
111521
1124 Raymond Str. Alexander Lopez and Tami Ann u .
Vacant to Rkt Lopor No No No No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Na [Vacant Lat. Need for potential vapor probes wil be determined on sampling of surounding fesidences.
0D -
10412019 Yes [9/11/19 met with Thomas. Discussed it agreement 91219, left pling. 8724719 ot through to Tom and scheduled sampling. 8/7/19 caled to discuss sampling results and
116 Raymond St Tromas and Saa Eswhe e Yes | 8292019 | Yes 12sie | 102200 No o R I Yes Y fcnedute w SSOS irstal Fallow-up FET being soneduled. 115, 117, 1122, 1728 lef messages.
T I - . No response to date. 911719 site visit with WONR, spoke with owner, fet packet - 924/18 sheduled sampling dates. 172820, 2128720 lef scheduling voice message.
1018 Ryen S Gloria Rivera a2 Moreno No Yes | sre2o1e | Yes i B0 | Nosump ~ bt N 'y Yes 3 |5t1820, 61120 k. cetaed message withcsil number. 6119720 oalled and set schecduls for ned sampling. 10/6 et vcemail /521, /12121 cal and left message. 1112 Glora cals an schedulss, 726721 cafled e ef veice message
; . 312721 got thru 0 Gloria. St scheaule
074721 10621 No No
o response 1o date 10/4/19, 10/8/18, 114118, 11721119 left detailed message for Pete Rodiguez (4), Public Housing Manager, 11721/19 Peter calls back. Says he passed this ontoh tt Dot (262-436.092
whois Lying 10 et a it of tement (o discuss acoess. ! | do not hear fom Sctths week.m to call hm nextweek for stetus. 11/22/19 recaved signed acoess egreement. 11126/19, 12/2/19, 5129120, 614720, 6/19120 called and fel
12122019 | 121130018 No No message w tenant aiong d cell numbers. 7/7720, 7715120, 7122120, 8112, 8127 et message on voioe M. 8/21/20 AlSo calied Scott and el message. 1016 phone number ff tennant (Danielie Greigar) has
1200 Adams S Housing Authority of The ity of N o | saseoie [ 1217720 28R | No No A - @ v Jetomoaten message ot curenty accepling cais™. 105 Ieft voioe message fox Scatt s well 10/7/20 Scoft returms call. They also hive ok been able to reach fenant, We set up thiough Scot the dates. They will naiy fenan and the
fams Str. Waukesha o 11819 622122 &322 » ONYA DNYA [maintanence managerwill meet us to lef us in, feceived another email from Scott that Sheri wil meet on site. 11/11 cafled Soot fo resample, e message. 11/20120 called Scct, left message. Also called tenant Danielle, no longer valid
number. Galled Sheiland schadulsd. 5/12121 called and fefl message. 6/25721 Spoke with Sherri, sne will knock on door to schedule and call badk. 11-19-21 spoke with Sheril, she wil contect the tenant and get back with us. J28122,
331122 4729722 talken agan win Sherril. Shewit g0 on Monday fo falkk wih resident again to by to set a schedule. S/8/22 spoke with Sherril. The tenant has been nresponsive, she willtak with her boss. on how!to gain access and call
back 06/15/22 called and spoke with Sherri, the tenant has been unresponsive, she will leave a note and get back with us.

NA - Net Applicable. No access yet or denied or not fequired & this time,

- Siight nephthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-sab

= Instalied at request o resident.

SSD6- Substab Depressurization System

U~ Unknown

o PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Deta not yet avaitzble



Table 2. SVI Study Commercial Access/Sampling Status 6/30/22.

ADDRESS

OWNER

PHONE
CONTACT

MEETING

LETTER SENT

ACCESS
SIGNED

Sub-Slab
Sampling

Exceedances

Data
Provided
to WDNR

Notes

1401 Perkins Avenue

Navistar (Owner)
RMG (Operator)

No. Meet at facility.

High Purge
3/18 and 8/18

None*

Yes

Submitted results as part of Interim Soil Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18. WDNR has requested additional backup
documentation on field measurements (will be included as part of Sl report)

901 Niagara Street

IPT, Lee Krmpotich

Yes

No. Meet at facility.

High Purge 8/18

None

Yes

Requested to only perform work on south side of facility and limit analyses to CVOC. Submitted results as part of Interim Soil
Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18.

1344 White Rock Avenue

Mackie Commercial
Properties, LLC (Former)
CYZI 2 Properties, LLC
(New)

Left Messages
1/26/2018,
2/5/2018

10/30/18
4/4119
3/11/20

Yes

2/5/2018
4/2/2018
3/3/20

Yes (former)
Yes (new)

6/12/20 (Indoor
and Sub-slab)

Yes/Yes
Post SSDS install
-No

Steve Mackie is moving operation to larger facility. Asked the high volume purge sampling be performed when he has moved his
equipment out which was expected for the mid-March timeframe. After postponements, met with him on 4-4-19. Indicated that he
is selling the property and that new owner (we talked to the Phase | ESA consultant in March) is willing to have us complete the
work after fransaction. He will be providing to us the new owner information. Information never provided. see that it is an in-home
nursing care office (At Home Caring Angels). Get new owner information from County Tax Assessor map. Send letter. 3/5/20
Cathy (owner) calls about letter. Wants to verify no cost to her even for system install if needed. | said correct except for
electrical draw. Will sign and send in agreement. 3/9/20 received signed agreement, called Cathy and set up site meeting for
Wednesday 3/11/20. Set sampling schedule for 3/25-26, 2020. Sampling cancelled due to Governor's Safer At Home
Emergency Order #12. Will rescheduled for end of April or earlier if Order is rescinded. 5/28/20 contact owner. Set up sampling.
6/22/20 received sampling results indicating indoor air exceedances and one sub-slab exceedance. Contact owner that
afternoon to discuss and set up meeting for 6/23/20 to discuss further. offer carbon units to be set up that aftemoon but owner
said to wait until morning meeting. 6/24/20 meet with owner and also set up three carbon units, two within administrative area
and one in front garage work area. Set up site meeting for 6/25/20 with SSDS install contractor to get an estimate for installation.
7/13/20 Completed sub-slab pressure field extension testing to assist in design of system. SSDS scheduled for installation
8/4/20. SSDS installed. 8/19/20 collected post-SSDS install indoor air samples. Results below VAL. June visit indicated that
someone turned off the fans (believed to be neighbor to south). Fans phased back up over two visists. PFET follow-up
completed 7/18/21, 11/3/21. PFET 5/12/22. Fans being re-evaluated and phased back up. May need to re-excavate crock and
backfill with peagravel as sand being sucked into fan. 6/30/22 fan/motor replaced.

1324 White Rock Avenue

Whiterock Building, LLC

Yes 10/30/18
4/4/19

11/7/2018
12/3/2018 WDNR
3/27/19

Denied

NA

NA

NA

Met with owner on 10/30/18 and discussed the request. Since this is an auto repair shop he is concerned on what we might find
and potentially get pulled into the process. He indicated that he wants to talk to his attorney and would get back to us. Wil
probably want any sampling limited to CVOCs. After not hearing back, two additional letters sent and then a WDNR letter sent
3/27/19. 3/29/19 received call with request for another meeting. Met with owner on 4/4/19 and basically had the same discussion
as in October. He has not yet talked to an attorney. Said he will not sign until he does that. Has not committed to a timeframe to
respond. 8/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with Thomas, left packet, he will likely not sign without guarantee of property value
among other reasons.

705 Eim Street

Theresa Otto

Yes 2/26/2018

2/12/2018

Vapor Pins
4/10/2018
8/3/18 11/30/18
4/11/18

None

Submitted results through 8/3/18 sampling as part of Interim Soil Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18. Subsequent
sampling provided in data transmittal to WDNR.

1242 The Strand

Small Family Restaurant

Yes

5/6/2019 6/8/19
11/8/19  7/28/20
DHS 11/4/20

Yes

Indoor air and
vapor pin

Yes - Sub-slab
vapors

Sampled on 12/16/20. The indoor air sample below small commercial but sub-slab vapor had an exceedance. SSDS installation
is scheduled for 2/4/21.

1231 The Strand

Healey Building, LLC

Yes

6/20/2019

5/20/2019

Yes (tenant)
Yes (Owner)

High Purge
10/21/19 -
10/23/19

Indoor Air and
Vapor Pins
212121
4/14/21

None
None
None
One exceedance
based on small
commercial

6/13/19 Joseph Joseph of Healy Mfg. called. Set up meeting for 6/20/19 to visit facility, determine testing approach and discuss
with Healey. Met with Joseph Joseph (Production/Quality manager) and discussed the issues and project. Walked briefly inside
production areas. Discussed high volume purge testing process and tentative locations. Will need to work after 4pm. Joseph
Joseph signed agreement. Indicated that he is tenant and was authorized by property owner. We asked if he can also get
property owner to sign as agreement must be with the owner. He will get a hold of the owner and have it signed. We are to get
back to him within 2 weeks with tentative schedule. 7/9/19 received signed approval by property owner. In discussions with
tenant for scope and schedule. Met with operator 8/7/19. Agreed upon where points will be installed and working on when it will
work best for their schedule to do the work. Installed and sampled 5 HV points 10/21/18 - 10/23/19. Elliot Erickson called
10/25/19, PA returned call 10/28/19 with project update. On 11/20/19 KPRG submitted a Heale Manufacturing Data Transmittal
to WDNR. 1/27/20 received call from property owner asking when we will abandon the sampling points. Said we are waiting for
answer from WDNR if our initial testing was sufficient. Contacted Mark Drews. He indicates they are still preparing a response
and waiting for Pam Mylotta review. 2/10/20 WDNR issues a review letter of the 11/20/19 data submittal. The WDNR noted 5
comments that it would like addressed. KPRG/Navistar are in process of responding to the comments. 4/28/20 responses
provided to WDNR. KPRG contacts Healey to start scheduling additional sampling. 2/4/21 submit WP for high-volume purge
point removal and install of discrete vapor pins. Week of 2/10/21 abandon high-volume purge points, install new vapor pins and
collect round of samples. No indoor air or sub-slab vapor exceedances. Based on April 2021 sampling, WDNR made
determination that SSDS required based on Small commercial standard. SSDS installed for the southern portion of the building
July 21-23, 2021. PFET 5/12/22.

1230 The Strand

Higbee Development, LLC

5/6/2019 6/8/2019

Denied

NA

NA

NA

Received denial 6/13/19 after second letter. Owner made note that there is no basement in this structure. A KPRG drive-by
indicates this is an small auto repair shop/garage. 6/18/18 called and talked with Gary Higbee and indicated that this study is not
just meant for basements and that vapor can enter though floor slab of grade type construction. He indicated that at this time he
will pass on this. | indicated that he will get a letter from WDNR recommending that he reconsider. He said he may do so at that
time.

NA- Not Applicable. No access yet or denied.

* . Above WDNR default VRSL but below site specific VRSL.
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ATTACHMENT 1
Updated Residential Data Tables — Indoor/Outdoor Air and Sub-slab Vapor




Table 1. Residential Indoor/Qutdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
1/27/2018 89.6 <0.50
1250 Lombardi
7/10/2019 <(.38 <0.39
11/22/2017 407 <0.46
1246 Lombardi
7/10/2019 1.1 NS
2/9/2018 9.6 NS
1244 |.ombardi
5/21/2019 0.50 J 1.6
1/14/2019 20.9 <0.34
1242 Lombardi
5/23/2019 <0.38 NS
8/28/2018 1.3 <0.38
1240 Lombardi
5/23/2019 <(.38 NS
4/25/2019 <0.58 <0.40
1236 Lombardi 12/13/2019 1.20 <0.37
6/19/2020 <0.33 <0.34
6/13/2018 8.9 NS
1231 Lombardi
5/22/2019 <0.38 3.1
12/2/2020 10.7 2.1
1230 Lombardi
2/19/2021 0.62J <0.27
6/13/2018 25 <0.39
1229 Lombardi
5/22/2019 <0.38 NS
8/2/2019 <0.34 <0.37
2/18/2021 0.44 J <0.29
1225 Lombardi
7/8/2021 <0.30 <0.30
4/14/2022 0.46 J <0.30
10/11/2019 5.9 <0.38
1222 Lombardi
8/19/2020 0.33J <0.25
3/19/2019 0.58J <0.39
1221 Lombardi 10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.37
2/6/2020 <0.38 <0.36
12/10/2021 20.6 0.42J
1218 Lombardi
3/2/2022 0.48 J <0.27
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
7/10/2019 <0.65 1.1
1/23/2020 <0.76 <0.36
1208 Lombardi
7/22/2020 <0.27 <0.27
3/9/2021 <0.32 <0.33
9/16/2019 4.7 <0.38
1207 Lombardi
1/18/2020 <0.39 <0.36
9/24/2019 <0.37 <0.44
1/24/2020 <0.39 NS
1204 Lombardi
7/10/2020 <0.27 <0.27
2/23/2021 <0.31 <0.31
9/18/2019 22.6 <0.38
1200 Lombardi
2/11/2020 <0.36 <0.35
7/26/2019 <0.38 <0.38
10/18/2019 <0.37 048 J
1151 Lombardi
1/22/2020 <0.41 <0.36
6/17/2020 0.34J <0.34
10/4/2019 3.2 <0.38
1148 Lombardi 1/17/2020 4.7 <0.35
5/28/2020 <0.59 <0.34
9/5/2019 0.59J 0.39J
1/28/2020 <0.38 <0.35
1144 Lombardi
71912020 <0.26 <0.27
2/25/2021 <0.43 <0.46
11/22/2017 14.2 NS
1235 Phoenix
10/1/2019 <0.38 16.3
11/28/2018 3.1 0.59J
1231 Phoenix
5/30/2019 <0.40 0.66J
11/20/2018 102 <0.36
1227 Phoenix
71212019 0.87 1.2
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Resulis

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
9/20/2019 45.6 <0.36
1223 Phoenix
1/31/2020 <0.38 <0.34
1/4/2019 64.8 4.5
1222 Phoenix 2/7/2019 24.1 57
5/22/2019 0.56J NS
5/1/2019 21.8 <0.36
1219 Phoenix
6/26/2019 1.1 29.3
4/16/2019 73.6 <0.38
1218 Phoenix
5/22/2019 0.73J <0.38
11/5/2019 35 <0.35
1215 Phoenix
2/7/2020 <0.38 <0.38
8/8/2019 <0.38 12.2
1/10/2020 <0.39 <0.36
1212 Phoenix 6/30/2020 2.6 <0.47
10/27/2020 <0.29 <0.24
7/1/2021 <0.29 <0.30
5/22/2019 1.8 <0.37
1208 Phoenix 10/11/2019 6.2 <0.38
2/12/2020 <0.36 <0.35
5/15/2019 0.78 J <0.39
10/29/2019 0.84 J <0.38
1205 Phoenix 2/12/2020 <0.38 <0.35
6/16/2020 4.2 <0.33
10/27/2020 <0.25 <0.24
1204 Phoenix 2/25/2020 1.0 <0.34
10/8/2019 3.6 <0.38
1200 Phoenix
2/25/2020 <0.38 NS
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Qutdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
IA OA
2/22/2020 0.41J <0.38
6/18/2020 <0.32 <0.33
1138 Phoenix
10/30/2020 <0.28 <0.26
4/10/2021 <0.31 <0.29
902 Niagara 11/22/2017 <0.39 NS
834 Niagara 4/30/2019 <0.36 <0.37
834 Niagara 9/5/2019 <0.36 0.40J
826 Niagara 11/22/2017 <0.37 <0.39
5/9/2019 0.40J <0.35
814 Niagara 9/6/2018 <0.38 <0.38
6/7/2020 <0.32 6.3
11/22/2017 2.7 NS
818 Niagara
6/11/2019 0.47 J <0.36
1412 White Rock 11/13/2018 3.4 <0.36
1358 White Rock 11/22/2017 <0.37 <0.39
12/16/2020 <0.28 NS
4/8/2021 <0.30 <0.30
1238 The Strand
8/4/2021 0.39J 0.44 J
3/2/2022 <0.29 <0.31
1237 The Strand 5/16/2019 2.8 <0.39
7/26/2019 46.1 <0.38
1226 The Strand
10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.36
9/24/2019 0.97 28.6
3/4/2020 <0.39 <0.38
1222 The Strand
7/24/2020 0.67 J 3.1
12/22/2020 <0.30 <0.30
1220 The Strand 12/10/2021 0.54 J 0.36J
11/18/2020 1.1 6.2
1219 The Strand
2/16/2022 <0.28 <0.28
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
9/18/2019 0.62J NS
1218 The Strand
12/6/2019 <0.36 <0.35
12/18/2020 0.54 J <0.23
1212 The Strand
8/24/2021 <0.38 <0.32
1211 The Strand 6/26/2019 <0.38 2.1
5/30/2019 1.1 <0.40
1208 The Strand
3/5/2020 0.63J <0.38
12/11/2020 <0.31 <0.30
3/23/2021 <0.31 <0.30
1124 The Strand
8/20/2021 <0.30 <0.29
4/15/2022 <0.37 <0.29
11/26/2019 <0.37 <0.36
1/19/2021 <0.31 <0.30
1120 The Strand
8/17/2021 <0.28 <0.29
4/5/2022 <0.30 18.3
901 Eales 5/30/2019 15 1.5
825 Eales 11/18/2019 1.9 <0.36
702 EIm 10/3/2019 1.1 <0.36
8/29/2019 <0.38 <0.38
1228 Raymond
5/28/2020 2.3 <0.34
6/18/2019 2.5 NS
1224 Raymond
1/7/12020 1.4 <0.39
9/18/2019 <0.38 <0.38
12/20/2019 <0.38 NS
1223 Raymond
5/28/2020 <0.32 <0.36
9/9/2020 <0.26 <0.25
6/18/2019 <0.52 <0.40
11/6/2019 <0.39 1.4
1220 Raymond 5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.36
9/2/2020 2.2 <0.28
1/7/2021 <0.30 71
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA

12/17/2019 <0.39 <0.36

71712020 0.80 <0.26
1219 Raymond

1/14/2021 24.3 0.41J

3/23/2022 <0.29 <0.29

12/31/2019 <0.38 <0.36

5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.34
1215 Raymond

10/12/2020 0.26 J <0.096

3/23/2021 <0.31 <0.31

9/18/2019 3.5 NS
1212 Raymond

12/19/2019 <0.41 <0.35
1211 Raymond 11/25/2019 0.47J 0.45J

7/31/2019 10.2 <0.37
1208 Raymond

11/14/2019 0.43J 0.37 J
1204 Raymond 12/17/2019 <0.39 <0.36

10/2/2019 2.5 <0.38
1116 Raymond

12/6/2019 <0.51 <0.36

9/26/2019 9.5 <0.35

12/13/2019 3.0 <0.36
912 Regent 6/16/2020 2.8 <0.36

1/20/2021 3.4 0.37J

6/22/2021 3.0,3.0,19.3 <0.30

9/27/2019 <0.38 21.7

6/19/2020 <0.30 <0.31
915 Regent

3/16/2021 <0.30 <0.29

4/22/2022 0.31J <0.30

7/16/2019 16.7 <0.38
908 Regent

10/8/2019 0.74 J 0.52J

10/8/2019 0.52J <0.38

6/30/2020 <0.31 <0.33
1018 Ryan

1/14/2021 0.33J <0.31

10/5/2021 <0.29 <0.29
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
12/13/2019 <0.38 <0.36
1200 Adams
12/8/2020 <0.31 <0.30

Notes: All values are in ug/m®.
VAL - Vapor Action Level = 2.1 ug/m®.
TCE -
IA / OA - Indoor Air / Outdoor Air
Bold - Result exceeds the VAL
J - Result is less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the Method

Trichloroethene

Detection Limit and the concentration is an approximate value.

NS - Not Sampled. Other OA Sample collected nearby.
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
1250 Lombardi VP-1 2/2/2018 460
1246 Lombardi VP-1 12/21/2017 2,790 A3
1244 Lombardi VP-1 2/15/2018 275
1242 Lombardi VP-1 1/22/2019 29.1
8/28/2018 15.0
1240 Lombardi VP-1 11/27/2018 8.4
3/19/2019 324
1238 Lombardi VP-1 1/2/2019 310
4/25/2019 14.4
7/10/2019 9.8
1236 Lombardi VP-1 T H
12/13/2019 4.9
6/19/2020 1.7
6/13/2018 23.8
9/27/2018 29.8
1231 Lombardi VP-1 -
12/27/2018 11.8
3/28/2019 20.6
1230 Lombardi VP-1 12/2/2020 3.1
6/13/2018 2.0
9/27/2018 119
1229 Lombardi VP-1
12/27/2018 6.4J
3/29/2019 15.6
8/2/2019 8.4
2/18/2021 0.53J
1225 Lombardi VP-1 — ————
7/8/2021 1.9
4/14/2022 1.7
1222 Lombardi VP-1 10/11/2019 11.7
3/19/2019 13.5
6/12/2019 42.2
1221 Lombardi VP-1
10/16/2019 <0.37
2/9/2020 10.3
1218 Lombardi VP-1 12/10/2021 3.4
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
7/10/2019 16.8
1/23/2020 33
1208 Lombardi VP-1
7122/2020 574
3/9/2021 0.70J
1207 Lombardi VP-1 9/16/2019 86.2
9/24/2019 <0.37
1/24/2020 2.6
1204 Lombardi VP-1 - -
7/10/2020 1341
2/23/2021 <0.31
1200 Lombardi VP-1 9/18/2019 3.6
7126/2019 18.7
10/18/2019 <0.37
1151 Lombardi VP-1 — —
1/22/2020 4.3
6/17/2020 6.3
1148 Lombardi VP-1 10/4/2019 10.6
9/5/2019 3.2
1/28/2020 3.0
1144 Lombardi VP-1 - -
7/9/2020 9.5
2/25/2021 0.51J
12/28/2017 477
1235 Phoenix VP-1 4/10/2018 23.7
9/14/2018 933
11/28/2018 16.0
1231 Phoenix VP-1 —— ——
3/12/2019 15.6
1227 Phoenix VP-1 11/20/2018 4,650
1223 Phoenix VP-1 9/20/2019 35,300
1/4/12019 282
1222 Phoenix VP-1 =
2/7/2019 81.2
1219 Phoenix VP-1 5/1/2019 514
1218 Phoenix VP-1 4/16/2019 286
1215 Phoenix VP-1 11/6/2019 23.7
8/8/2019 13.0
1212 Phoenix VP-1 ——— —
6/30/2020 4.7
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
5/22/2019 145
1208 Phoenix VP-1 — —
10/11/2019 14.2
5/15/2019 25.3
10/29/2019 6.6
1205 Phoenix VP-1 - —
2/12/2020 0.97
6/16/2020 6.5
1204 Phoenix VP-1 2/26/2020 2.9
1200 Phoenix VP-1 10/8/2019 11.7
2/21/2020 1.9
6/18/2020 1.3
1138 Phoenix VP-1 - -
10/30/2020 32
4/10/2021 0.52J
1/3/2018 1.8
4/18/2018 <0.45
902 Niagara VP-1 - -
8/3/2018 <0.47
11/30/2018 6.4
826 Niagara VP-1 12/20/2017 30.9
818 Niagara VP-1 12/28/2017 541 1S
9/6/2018 299
814 Niagara VP-1 = =
5/9/2019 93.6
1412 White Rock VP-1 11/13/2018 86.7
1/4/2018 3.8
4/10/2018 5.5
1358 White Rock VP-1 e —— —
8/3/2018 <0.45
12/6/2018 3.9
901 Eales VP-1 5/30/2019 186
825 Eales VP-1 11/19/2019 6.5
702 EIm VP-1 10/3/2019 50.0
1224 Raymond VP-1 6/18/2019 11.3
9/18/2019 2.5
12/20/2019 1.8
1223 Raymond VP-1 - -
5/28/2020 17.4
9/9/2020 11.5

Page 3of 5



Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
6/18/2019 21.5
11/7/2019 8.3
1220 Raymond VP-1 5/29/2020 11.5
9/2/2020 12.8
1/7/2021 5.2
12/17/2019 23
1219 Raymond VP-1 71712020 8.2
1/14/2021 14.1
12/31/2019 6.5
5/29/2020 18.6
1215 Raymond VP-1 s = —]
10/13/2020 3.7
3/23/2021 <0.32
1212 Raymond VP-1 9/18/2019 335
1211 Raymond VP-1 11/25/2019 29
1204 Raymond VP-1 12/18/2019 27.4
1116 Raymond VP-1 10/2/2019 15.3
9/26/2019 54
6/19/2020 0.95
915 Regent VP-1 — . N .
3/16/2021 <0.33
4/22/2022 <0.30
912 Regent VP-1 9/27/2019 1,740
908 Regent VP-1 7/16/2019 8,480
10/8/2019 74
6/30/2020 3.6
1018 Ryan VP-1 —
1/18/2021 0.42J
10/5/2021 3.2
12/16/2020 1.8
4/8/2021 1.2
1238 The Strand VP-1 — —
8/4/2021 k]
3/2/2022 8.7
1237 The Strand VP-1 5/16/2019 311
1226 The Strand VP-1 7/26/2019
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
9/24/2019 <0.38
3/4/2020 1.8
1222 The Strand VP-1 —
7124/2020 4.8
12/22/2020 1.4
1220 The Strand VP-1 12/10/2021 3.4
1219 The Strand VP-1 11/18/2020 1,470
1218 The Strand VP-1 9/18/2019 960
1212 The Strand VP-1 12/18/2020 5,150
1211 The Strand VP-1 5/16/2019 1,020
1208 The Strand VP-1 5/30/2019 97.2
12/11/2020 1.3
3/23/2021 0.82J
1124 The Strand VP-1 — —
8/20/2021 20.6
4/15/2022 3.0
11/26/2019 6.6
1/19/2021 <0.30
1120 The Strand VP-1 e —
8/17/2021 4.0
4/5/2022 1.9
12/13/2019 53
1200 Adams VP-1 ——
12/8/2020 <0.38

Notes: All values are in ug/m’.
VRSL - Vapor Risk Screening Level = 70 ug/m®.
Bold - Result exceeds the VRSL
A3 - The sample was analyzed by serial dilution.

IS - The internal standard response is below criteria. Results may be biased high.

J - Resultis less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the
Method Detection Limit and the concentration is an approximate value.
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